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THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROIECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

T0: Miss Trinterud
From: Dr. Goldstine
Date: December 1, 1952

This is to notify you that Mrs. Sonja Bergmamn
began vorking as e coder for our project cn Monday, November 2k,
1952 under contract N-T-onr-388, T. 0. I. She will be working
25 hour per week at a salary of $3600 per year.

epd

CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
¥r. levy (ONR)
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THE InsTiTuTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

February 26, 1953

Er. B. Bergzgren

Swedish Meteorologiczal end Eyireclogical Institute
Fridhemsgaten 9

Stockholm, Sweden

Dear Er. Berggren:

I have received your letter of February 16 in which you state
that our salary offer of 3475 per month is inadequate to cover your
ing end travel expenses. In reply I should like first to mske several
comments:

1} TYou have svidently m Junderstood the phresaseclogy of Professor von
Neumann's letter to Dr. Angstrbm to imply that we would pay your travel
expenses. This is impossible, I repest, under our contract with the
Office of Raval Research.

-

2) Ve have inguired carefully into the gemeral salary level which exists
in comperable positions in this country, and it would be difficult Lo de-
part from this too widely. As an example, the starting salary of an
instructor at Princeton University, with a Doctor of Philosophy Degree,
is $3500 per yeer.

3) It may be worthwhile to emchasize that people have come from other
countries quite st their own expense in arder to have the opportuniiy te
work with the members of our group on the exciting new subject of numer-
ical forscasting. One might take this into account as well as the
salary aspects of the position.

k) Although I cannot say for certain I have received the impression from
the Institute for Advancosd Study business office that you have over-esti-
mated the amount of U. 8. Income Tax you would bave to pay.

In consideration of the above remarks, you will appreciate the
difficulties we have in meeting your demands. However, as we certainly
éo not wish to cause you a material hardshin we have given thought to
the poseibility of arriving at & mitually more satisfactory arrangsment.
There seems %o be one such possibility. We had origieally planned tc
have en Americen synoptic metecrologist with us in the fall, but this
plan has not materialized. If, therefore, you would agree to stay umtil
Christmas, you would be fulfilling two needs, and under these circum-
stances we feel that we would be Justified in paying you an additionsl
$75 per month, or $550 altogether. I hope that this plan will meet with
your approval. If not, apd you find that you cannot stay beyond September 1,
we shall heve to return to our criginal offer. Perhaps in that case you
will be eble to have your travel expenses paid by SMHI or through some other
egency.

Yours sincerely,

Jule Charnmey
€C: Frof. von Neusann, Dr. Oppenheimer, Miss Trinterud, Mr. Levy (OER)
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Tue INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

February 13, 1953

Professor von Neumamn, with the spproval of Dr. Oppen-
heimer, the Director of the Institute for Advanced Study,
has authorized me to offer you a position with the Meteorology
Project for the lod March 1, 1953 to September 1, 1953
at a salary of $475 per month.

:
|
g
i
;
:

t Frofessor von Neumann
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Dr. Heinz Billing G8ttingen, den 9.1.56
Hugo-Junkers-3tr. 7

To.

Prof. Dr. H. H. Goldstine

The Institute for Advanced Study
Electronic Computer Project
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Prof. Goldstine,

Just coming back from my Christmas-holidays I have found your
kind letter and say you my best thanks. I accept your offer with
great pleasure and have booked immediately for my wife and for me
a place on a ship, that arrives New York at the 5th of March. We
hope to get the visa already during this month.

I will write to Mrs. Ruth Bernett to-day and hope, that she
can help us to arrange for some living accommodations for my wife
and me, while we are at Princeton.

Very truly yours,

/s/ H. Billing
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HEADQUARTERS
AIR WEATHER SERVICE
ANDREWS AIR FORCE BASE

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

IN REPLY REFER TO:

23 SEP 1952

Dr, Robert Oppenheimer
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr, Oppenheimer:

Your letter of September 15, 1952 to the Commanding General,
Air Weather Service has been referred to this office,

We appreciate the opportunity that enables the Air Weather
Service to actively enter the field of numerical predictions
in such & promising memmer, In acceptance of your invitation
we have selected Major Jacob Blackburn to join the Meteorologi-
cal Project Group., Unfortunately, Major Blackburn will not
be able to report to Princeton prior to Jamuary 2, 1953.. The
pericd of his tourn of duty, which is being scheduled for six
months, is subject to change at the discretion of the Project
Group,

Major Blackburn has been notified of his selection and
will contact your office in regard to housing,

Very truly yours,

LA,

gVERRE PETTERSSEN
Dirsctor of Scientific Services
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September 15, 1952

Chief, Air Weather Service
WBShiﬂgtm 25’ B'CD

Dear 8irs ' :

: At & meeting held at the Institute for Advanced Study by the
representants of several Govermment agencies; as well as of the Meteorology
Project of the Institute for Advanced Study, on August 5, 1952, the Air
Weather Service was represented by Professor S. Petterssen. The sgencies
in question, as well as the members of the Institute for Advanced Study
" presenty felt the desirability that a trained metecrclogist from the Adr
Weather Service should join the Institute for Advanced Study group in
theoretical meteorology, in order to work with that group and to acquire
familiarity with the metboda of mmerical forecasting which are being
developed here.

I am therefore taking this opportunity to invite you to send such
a representative here, and to assure you that he will be a most welcome
member of our organization. It would seem best if his arrival were planned
for approximately December 1. Since housing in Princeten is dJ.i‘fimilt, the
Institute, while glad to give what help it can to the visitor in this con=
nectiony; will not be able to gusrantee success. It would therefore be
desirable if your representctive would get in touch with us as early as
convenient to make the arrangements for his stay in Princeton.

Sincerely yoursy

Robert Uppenheimer

1
T U | )
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REPORT TO THE COMMITTEE ON IBTERNATIONAL EXCEANGE OF PERSONS

BOLIN, Bert Richard J.

Dr, Jule Charney

Mr. Bolin worked on the numerical prediction of a 2-dimensicnal compressible,
rotational fluid motion. His work was of value to the Meteorolegy Project and to
himself,

Mr. Bolin is now applying the experience gained in his work at the Institute for
Advanced Study to set in operation a research group at the Stockholm University
Institute of Meteorclogy which will devote themselves to the study of weather
prediction by numerical methods.

Ly=8=5L
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Name in Fulgg&o)_gm _’?a..-o_

Date Marecl 23 19¥9

Princeton: Addrfﬁ—‘jﬁ_&!khm&mc\ Telephone No Iy y)
Temporary Address

(Dates) From To.
Permanent Address__ 4t Max\:\naun Road [ . W. .
School Office No Ext
Status.

Field of Study.

Date of Arrival Date of Departure

Academic Year Income Source Type
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TIAA PREMIUM: Institute Self

Policy No

Person to be notified in case of accident (please give name of friend or of relative in the United States):
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Place of Birthwsu)%nk Date of Birth—éﬁ“ '{. 1950

Citizenship_*gs Nationaﬁtyw WNale,

Married [] Single Name of Spouse

Names and Ages of Children Accompanying You

War Service Record:  Military [J Civilian [1 Length of Service

Branch or civilian occupation

Rank or position held

Veterans Adminisiration Data: Application for subsistence filed

Length of course Allowance C No
Subsistence Discontinued Re-entrance filed
Subsistence Discontinued Refiled Discontinued
Remarks:

References: (professors under whom member has studied re confidential information on member’s character and
scientific abilities).

W L Vc\sasse —Q\u“&\ o \C:w\g\s\et.\ W

e . | \\ngm‘k__xx_Qo&sx‘L
M W. & _M@_‘&mméﬁ

Academic Degrees (degree, name of college or university and year conferred):
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Honors and Societies.

Positions held, or holding, including any graduate scholatships or fellowships:

Hmwtj;@ 1] awd  (24¥%

Publications: title, reference in full, where published, volume number, year, and page number:
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Alien Registration Number Date Issued

Alien Registration filed at

Passport Number Place Issued

Date Issued Date Expires

Passport Re-issued at

Date Re-issued Date Expires

Visa Number Type of Visa

Place of Issue__

Date Issued Date Expires

Visa Re-issued at

Date Re-issued Date Expires.

Port of Entry to the United States

Date of Entry Name of ship or plane

Name of ship or air line

Entry Permit Issued Expires
Entry Permit Re-issued Expires
Remarks

Arrival reported to immigration authorities at Philadelphia

Departure Reported Tax Clearance
Port of Embarkation Date
Name of ship or plane Line
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Dear Mr, Kirkman:

August 22, 1949 I‘ ‘_

The enclosed personnel security questionnaire is
for Miss Carol Ann Page, who replaces Miss Akrevoe Kondopria
as secretary to Horman Goldstine in our Electronic Computer
Project. Dr. Coldstine would like Miss Page to have & Q clearance.
Miss Page is already in our employ; and we should :ppwq:im

as prompt & clearance as your office can obtain,

«Mr, Robert W. Kirkman

Us. S. Atomic Energy Commission
Pl 0. Bax 30’ Ansorli‘ Stati"'n
New York 23, N, Y.

Yo:lrs g!ﬂcoraly,

Katherine Russell,
Secretary to the Director
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Miss C=rol Page
Washingzton Bo=d
B. D. 3

Frineeton, N. J.

Dear Hiss P=ge,

With the approval of Mrs. Lesry I == writing to offer
you the position of secretery in the Computer Project at% n
salery of $2100 per year, starting on Tuesday, smgust 186,

I wndersiand that you accept this offer end will degin
work on that date.

Sincerely yours,

Hermen ¥. Goldstine
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dune 23, 1949

Mr. Richard Eighley
527 Riverside Drive
New Tork, New York

Dear Mr. Highley: v

Mics Carol Page has givea you as & referemce. I
tnderstand she worked for the Princeton Drame Festival during
the summer.

I would appreciate 1t if you could give me some
estimate of her abllity to work.

Sincerely yours,

(Mrs. Joha D. Leary)
Alde %o the Director
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209 Glover-Hadley Hall
Vermont Jr. College
lontpelier, Vermont
May 16, 1949

kirs. Leary, Personnel
Institute for Advance Study
Princeton, hew Jersey

Dear lrs. Leary:

In regerd to an omission in my applicetion, I am
sending you the addresses of my former employers.

The business manager of the Princeton Drama Festival:

¥Mr. Richard Highley
527 Riverside Drive -\
New York, New York

One of the producers of the Princeton Drama Festival:

Mr. nerbert.ﬂenwith
3 weehawken Street
New York 14, New York

If wyou should wish to see me again, I will be home
any time after June 8.

Sincerely yours,

Qi Sinn.

Carol Page

I

|
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N emorandum AW

R Date 82 22 L3

i e o

To. Mrs Rugsgell

From

& - g - ). _— Fal
AR Re.... Do amshge.Buapks-Sospater
The Burikc are leaving Saturday, Augnst 288h, hey have been

L

roesiding at 2F Goodman Road.
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| N emorandum

fvs 19
To..—- }‘q Rueae, _______________________________________________ e Date._. ¥ LD
From Pra. techens Re. De Apthur Buplg Cosouter

s vq". — v % ig -_«_ —-_ﬂ » .,‘,!. - o g B o - f"r . B . —" &_"
of Michigan and will be spending the summer at 2F @oodmen Rosd

Dr Burks wlll be with the Computer prolect.
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Mey 4, 1948

Desr Dr. Burks:

Mey I first apclogisze for the delsy in replying to your re-
guest for en apartaent at the Institute this suvamer. The applications have
been referred to me but it is only within the last week that we hazve been
eble %o mske defibite commitments for the coming months.

With some shifting about we find that we can reserve 2 two
bedroom furnished epertaent for you from June 14th to August 3lst. The one
I heve in mind for you is 34-Goodmen Road, which is em end unit and, &s you
know, is pear Dr. Goldstine's apsrtment and slso convenient to the Computer
Project. We hope that this arrengement will prove as pleasant as it did
for you last summer,

The housing area is much more crowded tham it wes a year sgo,
end we do mot heve an exbra supply of bedding end linem., I think you should
plan cn bringing ss much of your own household goods as possible. We shell,
of course, try tec help ocut with anything extrs we may heve availeble. Unfor-
tunetely, that does not lnelude s baby's coribl! But I know you are femiliar
with the type furniture we do have.

Please let me know if there are any other details you need.
If you will confirm the dete of your errival & little later on we can meke

finel errangements.

I know that the Goldstines are looking forurd to your eoning,
end it will be & plessure to have your fn:l.ly with us for the summer.

Yours sinecerely,

(Mrs, John D. Lesry)

Aide to Dr. Oppenheimer
Ir. Arthur W, Burks
Department of Philosophy
University of Michigen
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Enclosure - Fent schedule

_ Copy: Mrs. Stephens
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UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

ANN ARBOR
DEPARTMENT OF PHILOSOPHY

April 13, 1948

¥r. William Bradley
The Institute for '

Advanced Study g
Princeton, New Jersey

Iy dear Ir. Bradley:

On February 23 I wrote you at the sugzestion of Herman
Goldstine concerning a summer apartment for my family and
myself., T can give you more definite information concerning
our plans now.

My wife, our baby, and T will arrive in Princeton {
londay morning, June l14. 1y mother, who came with us last d
year, may also come again. We will leave by August 31.

As I said before we will need = furnished place. ILast
year we lived in 7A Goodman Road and were very much pleased
with it. Of course, the exact apartment doesn't matter, but
we would like something similar; that is, we greatly prefer
a two-story unit, and of these prefer the end umits.

T should appreciate hearing from you soon to know what
arrancgements have been made for us. Thank you very much
for your attention in this matter,

bl

Very truly yours,

. X B, &

Arthur W. Burks

gxmlﬁ-ﬂ-—ﬁ%wz A

&

L)
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UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
ANN ARBOR

DEPARTMENT OF PHILOSOPHY

February 23, 1948

¥r. William Bradley
Institute For Advanced Study
Princeton, New JTersey

¥y dear ¥r., Bradley: G

This summer I shall be working with Herman Goldstine
on the Electronic Computer Project and will need housing
XXXXX
accomodations for my family and myself. Herman told me to
write to you about the matter.

Last year we lived in 7A Goodman Road and were very
mich pleased with it., Of course, the exact apartment doesn't
matter, but we would like something similar; that is, we
greatly prefer a two-story unit, and of these prefer the
end units.

We will need a furnished place again. MMy family will
consist of myself, my wife, and our baby (seven months in
June). My mother, who came with us last year, may also
come again. We will arrive about June 15 and will leave
about September 1.

Thank you very much for your handling of this request,
Please let me knmow if there is any more information you
need.

Very truly yours,

e ZRt, U Bvvails

’//;//:{;LL Arthur W. Burks
Yo
g

A\
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203 Howard Avenue
New Haven, Conn.
Mareh 20, 1955

Dr, J., Robert Oppenheimer
Ingtitute for Advanced Study
Princetony New Jersey

Dear Dr. Yppenheimer:t

Thank you very much for your letter of
Mareh 18,/ in which you offer me a position as
a mathematician at a salary of $5,500 per
annum. <4 ' am happy to accept this offer and
hope that Monday, March 28, will be a convenient
starting date. 1 am most grateful for your
assistance #nd for this opportunity.

I ghould be glad if L could discuss
housing wWith Mrs, Barnett when L1 am in Princeton,
perhaps this coming Friday.
Yours sinecerely,

@l @hge.,

C.D, Calsoyas
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THE INsTITUTE FOrR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Merch 18, 1955

Mr. Chris D. Calsoyas
203 Howard Avenue
Newv Haven, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Calsoyas:

Dr. Goldstine has told me of your interview with him and
of your interest in coming to the computer project te work.

I am pleased to be able to offer you a position with the
project as & mathemetician et a starting salary of $5,500 per
ennum. If you are interested im this offer, when would you be
able to start work here?

Mrg. Ruth Barnett, our housing administrator, will be most

happy to help you arrange living accommodations should you
decide to join uas.

Very truly yours,

Robert Oppemheimer, Director
Institute for Advanced Study

HEG/epb
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. " Mades appt. Tuesday 2 pm
He is in Princeton for day only.
If this does not suit you, we can call him
Tues am c/o Prof. Hartley at Palmer.
Otherwise, he will take 1:30 bus from
town, and expect to wait a few minutes.

§ B! n .
aws  Cal devga
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RO does not think he knows him; but will
see him after return from Virgins at a
time that fits in.
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Deaxr Mr. Calpoyas:

Thank you for yowr letter of the 2nd. Dr.
Oppenheimer will probably not be back in Princeton until
the 21st or 22nd of February; and the following weekend
he will be engaged, although this is not at the moment
definitely settled. May we let you know on his return,
and when his plang are clear? I understand that you ecan
come down on & Saturday, but not during the week; and we will
let you know a date that is possible for Dr. Oppenheimer as
gO0On &8 We O&n.

Sincerely yours,

Katherine Russell

Mr. C. D. Calpoyas
Department of Physiecs
Yale University

New Haven 11, Conn.
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SLOANE PHYSICS LABORATORY
YALE UNIVERSITY
NEW HAVEN 11, CONNECTICUT

Jabruary 2, 1955

ﬁiSS Lgtherine Russell

Uffice of the Dirsctor
¢natl+JuA for Advanced Study
frinceton, New <Jersey
Dear Miss Russells

Thank you for your letter of January 3l.

Since Dr, VUppenheimer will be in frinceton for only
a few days 4 do not wish to take any of his time and
will be 3lad to see him later in the month., 4 am
unable to journey down to Prineceton in the middls of
the week and hope it will be possibls to see
Dr. Uppenheimer on a Saturday or Monday., Would
Saturday the 19th be a convenient date, or ‘the
following sauJPjEJ

fours sincersly,

C.A. Choey..

C. D. Calsoyas
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January 31, 1955

g v

Dear Mr. Calsoyas:

Thank you for your letter of January 28th which has
come in Dr. Oopenheimer's absence from Prinseton. Dr. Oppenheimer
will not retwrn until Thursday night, and he leaves again on the
night of the 7th to be away until about the 18th of February.
He has a very busy schedule for the few days he will be hsre, and
I wondered if a date later in the month would be convenient for
you. I know Dr. Oppenheimer will be glad to see you; but I
thought you might want more time than might be possible this Friday.
Will you be coming to Princeton in any case? Would you let me
know how you feel about timing of your vwisit?

Sincerely yours,

Katherine Russell

Mr. C. D. Calsoyas
Department of Physics
Yale University

New Haven 11, Conn.




J. B. CONDLIFFE

223 Caviror N1a Haro
UNIVERSITY OF CAL IFORNIA
BERKELEY 4, CALIFORNTA

0 /«w\__? /75_.(
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C ojec su
ute Advanoed Study |nce on, NJ USA.

NEW HAVEN 11, CONNECTICI

January 28, 1955

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
) Institute of Advanced Study
i Princeton, New Jersey

: Dear Dr, Oppenheimer: _

1 : y *
3 When I was in Berkeley last weeky VAt
N, Professor J.B., Condliffe was kind enough |
4 to give me a let't.eﬂi of introduction ‘tg youy

: which L enclose. gulﬁ be glad if

Y could talk to you at Princeton, on February &

! if it were convenient to you. L

Yours sincerely,

@, . Clam .
C.D, Calsoyas
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December 9, 1948

Dear Mrs. Calsoyas:
Thank you for your long and thoughtful letter of December 8th.

There are funds available for a limited number of fellowships
jointly in the soclal and physical sciences, and I belleve that your husband
should probably be considered elilgible, The chairman of the committee which
awards these fellowships under the joint sponsorship of the Soeial Seience
Research Council and the Hational Research Counell is Dean Hugh 8. Taylor of
the Craduate Scheol at Princeton University. I believe that it would be a
constructive step for your husband to &pply for such a fellowship.

With every good wish,
Yours sincerely,

Robert Oppenheimer

Mrs, Chris D. Calsoyas
8510 Oreemwood Avenue
Takoma Park, Maryland
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December 8, 1948

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer

Institute for Advanced Study <
Princeton University o 4\
Princeton, New Jersey VA

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

You are a person of first eminence in scientific activity today. A
recent article in Fortune magazine which emphasized the inadequate
numbers of Ph.D. scisntists now entering the field from universities
quoted you in such manner as to make it apparent not only that you
are aware of a responsibility for aiding and pointing the direction
to promising scientific aspirants,but also a man of such breadth and
scope as would understand and be interested in the case I outlines.

Ky husband is at present one of the youngsr Sconomists with the Zeon-
omic Cooperation Administration in Washington. He is spending his
nights and weekends completing a dissertation on Ruassian Industrial
Location for a Ph.D. degrse in Zconomics from the University of Cal-
ifornia. He has published two articles in leading economic journals,
is contributing two chapters to a new book edited by Seymour Harris
of Harvard, and is completing arrangements to publish his disser-
tation. While at the University of California he established a
brilliant scholastic record and so distinguished himself that he

was made Secretary to Dr. Robert Gordon Sproul in the latter's capa-
city as Chief Adviser to the United States delaegation to the Inter-
national Separations Commission. Upon his return from thsse con-
ferences in Zurope, my husband became an instructor in economics at
Yale University and tauzht there from September, 1946 to June, 1948,
working all the while on his Ph.D. dissertation. He is now about to
complete this task and, at 26, is reputed to be one of the most able
and promising young economists in university and government circles.

His present dilemma arises out of & study in mathematies which he
began in conjunction with work in economics. In order to develop
his competence in logical analysis and to acquire the mathematical
tocls necessary in economics, he undertook, on his own, to work
through R. Courant's two volume Difforential and Integral Calculus
and G« He Hardy's Cogrse in Msth Se This seemed to
open up a new world to him and he found himself becoming more and
more absorbed in studies in the more exact sciences. He has now
become so0 enamored of the system, exsctitude, znd rigorous intel-
lectual exercise of the physical sciences that he ean no longer
conceive of remaininzg permanently in economics. It has become
increasingly difficult for hinr to devote time and energy to his

job and his dissertation when all kis interests are elsewhere, and
he is now spending every moment he can spare from the aforementioned
tasks at a study of Joos' Theoreticsl sics, Glasstone's Elements

of Physicsl Chemistry, and Page's Introdpction to Theoreticzl]l Physics.
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It is his plan, as soon as he finishes the dissertation, to devote all
his leisure to these and further studies in physics, chemistry, and
mathematics. FHe plans to take a teaching position in economics in a
university next year and with the additional free time pursuwe a full-
scale study until he has prepared himself to take comprehensive exam-
inations for admission as an advanced graiduate student in one of the
physical sciences.

It is my feeling that he is gzoing sbout things the hard way, that he
conld advance twice as rapidly if he were receiving instruction on

a full-time organized basis, and that he is attaching too much impor-
tance to the nesd to cling to a salaried job to support a wife and
infant. Surely there ars fellowships and scholarships carrying ade-
cuate stipends for such casese.

My husband has not spoken, for obvicus reasons, t0 any associates in
economics about his plans. Nor has he felt it possible to consult a
person of competence and influence in the physical seciences until he
has laid a better zgroundwork.

I have the temerity to write to you because I confidently believe
that my husband could be a first rate scientific mind and that he
should have and deserves expert gnidance and help now. Could he
talk with you in Princeton sometime soon, and, in the meantime,
what general course of action would you advise? Do you lmow of
fellowships or scholarships covering such cases for which he could

apply?
If we may hear from you it will be very deeply appreci ated.
Sincerely yours,
. 7] Cquga.s

Beverly M. Calsoyas
(Mrse. Chris D.)

8510 Greenwood Avenue
Takoma Park, Maryland
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OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1i; December 1955
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Opinions clesarly may differ as to the wisdom or folly of this

Charney and Phillips are the leaders,

course.

Faithfully yours,
Robert

Hew twl_t. New York

Mr. Herbert H. Maass
100 Park Avenue

\
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TO: Mrs. Hobson
FROM: Dr. Charney

DATE: September 20, 1954

I am sending you a letter I have written to Mr. James
Cooley authorizing an increase in his salary from $4500 to
$5250 per annum. The increase is recommended because of his
seniority and to meet: competition for his services.

Would you please let me know whether Dr. Oppenheimer

approves. Thank you.

J. G. Charney
JGC/cpb

Enclosure
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THE InNsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

TC: HMieg trinterud
FROM: Dr. Goldstine
DATE: Jamuary 23, 1953

This is to notify you that Mr. James W. Cooley began
working ss a coder for our project on Monday, January 10,
1953. He will be working a 32 hour week et a salary of $3600.
The funds for peyment of Mr. Cocley's salary should come half
from Contract N-7-onr-388, 7. 0. I, and half from Contract
N-6-0ri-139, T. 0. I.

H.E. Coldstine
1H3 /evh
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THE INSTITUTE FOrR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Jamuary 15, 1954

Mr. Hewitt Crane

Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, Hev Jersey

Dear Hugh:

I am quite happy to be able to inform you that
Dr. Oppenheimer, the Director of the Institute for Advanced
Study, has esuthorized me to inecresse your salary to $7100
per year effective January 1, 1954.

Very truly yours,

Herman H. Goldatine
HHG /epbd

CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Mr. Morgan
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THE INsTiTUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

March 17, 1953

Mr. Hewitt Crane

Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

by $350.00 pu- year effective April 1, 1953.
Very truly yowrs,

John von FNeumann

HHG/epb

¢C: Dr. Oppenheimer
Miss Trinterud

bare.
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May 15, 1952

Deay Mr. Crane:

i am pleased to inform you thst Lr. Oppeshelimer
has autborized me to increase your salary o $6,500 per
year eifective May 1, 1952.

Very truly yours,

Joian von Hewsaan
m/cﬁ

CC: Dr. eppnbh-r‘/
Miss Trinterud
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

October 8, 1951

'Ir.livlttCruI

Redlomerine Corporation of America
75 Varich Street

Few York, New York
Dear Mr. Crene:

I am pleased to offer you the position of Design
Enginesr on cur Electronic Computer Project at the salary
of $5,700 per year. I understand that this offéer is aec-
ceptable to you and that you can start in three to five
weeks. I am heppy to welcome you to our group and hope
you will eajoy your assoclation with us.

Yeould you be so good 28 to write == at your comveni-
ence sc that ve may have a complete file.

Very truly yours,

John von Neusann

HEG/cpd

CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Miss Trinterud
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THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

December 20, 1956

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer

Mrs. Patricia BEberlein has worked with us since Oct. 1, at
an annual salary of $5000. She holds & Ph.D.; her thesis was on
Applied Mathematics; however, she had no experience with automatic
computing when she came here. She has acquired this experience
in the last three months, faster than expected; I thus recommend
to adjust her salary to $6000., in accordance with our present

Hms}rW\ro«A,

Hans J. Maehly
HJM:hg

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study

/-",_',;_.ﬁm s Alae, & AL Bey 1"~

T o "_;'-‘.’.w Fa
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY !

cc Dr. m R
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY Mr. Morgan W

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

25 September 1956 |

Dear Mrs. Eberlein: :

I pleasure that I write formally to offer
you an mathematician in the Electronic Computer
Project the tute for Advanced Study, effective on -"-
g;hhr . can make available to you a salary of
3000 a

Very sincerely,

@ ‘H
@ Robert Oppenheimer |
Mrs. Pat Eberlein

Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
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cc Dr. Maehly
Mr. Morgan

25 September 1956

‘Dear Mr=. Eberlein:

It is with pleasure that I write formally to effer
you an eppointment as mathemstician in the Electronie Computer
Project of the Institute for Advanced Study, effective on
October 1, 1956. We can make available to you a salary of
‘S,Om a year.

Very sincerely,

Robert Oppenheimer

Mrs. Pat Eberlein
Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
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THE INsTiTUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

September 25, 1956

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

I am writing to ask your approval to have Mrs. Pat Eberlein
work here for ECP starting on October 1. She got her Ph.D. in
Applied Mathematics last year from Michigan State University and
is now living in Princeton, since her husband is with New York
University as a mathematician.

Because the present staff is kept busy preparing the computer
as a service center for the University, an additional mathematician
is very much needed, in particular to help with the problems of Dr.
Tobocman and Dr. Fulton. Mrs. Eberlein is familiar with these kinds
of mathematical problems. She has, however, no experience with com-
puters. I suggest, therefore, a starting salary of $5000 which would
be adjusted to $6000 as soon as she has learned programming and coding,
i.e., probably by January 1, 1957.

Yours very fruly,

Hans J. Maehly
HJMesg

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study
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THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

November 17, 1952

Mrs. Lesura E. Edmonds
Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Mrs. Edmonds:

This is to confirm your temporary appointment as & map-
plotter to the Meteorology Project at the Institute for Advanced
Study for the period November 1T7-December 17, 1952 with a salary
of $350 for the month.

Since you will be living away from home we agree to pay
you in addition a per diem of $8.00, plus return travel from
Washington, D. C.

Sincerely yours,

Jule Charney
cpb

CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Prof. von Neumann
Miss Trinterud
Mr. Levy (ONR)
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

December 11, 1952

Dear Dr, Eliassen:

Dr., Charney has told me that he has spoken to you concerning the
possibility of your visiting us for a period beginming early in 1954 of one or
two academic terms. I would like to officially-eonfimm his invitation and to
express my hope that we will have the oppe o collaborate with you once
aain.

I have proposed to the
Advanced Study that you be granted
visit, and have received its app
tion deseribing the background
to members,.

tics of the Institute for
ges of membership during your
enclosing a bulletin of informa-
tute and the facilities available

At the same time we

the Meteorology Group }t’?l
the two terms.

I hope y m this invitation satisfactory and that we can
expect to hear from dong.

offer you a position as a member of
of $%,000 per nine-month academic year for

Sincerely yours,

John von Neumann
Enclosure

Dr, Arnt Eliassen
Astrophysical Institute
University of Oslo
Blindern, NORWAY

ec: Dr, Oppenheimer/
Miss Trinterud
Mr. Levy (ONR)
Miss Underwood
Dr., Charney
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CROSS REFERENCE

FIIE: ECP -

=
W

ssen, Arnt

=]
-

RE: von Neumann's letter of

SEE: ECP - Personnel - Fjortoft, Ragnar
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N emorandum
T Mrs Rusgsell Date.. 8.22.1i8
From. ¥ra B.B,. Jtentsnn Re. D Arnt Elizsson-Soppitar

Dr Ellasgen ls arriving xixthaxtoday and wlll be ataying at
6D Cook Road until Friday, August 27, when his famlily will

Join him and they will move to 3E Ooodaasn Road.
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N emorandum

TR M N MBS. RUSSELL . . o Date.... 4/9/48 . ...
MRS. DELISASSO DR. ARNT ELIASSEN
Proms o R T R ey T
\\ ) (
‘A
§ .~ If Dr. Oppenheimer approves the text of the letter to Dr. Eliassen,

would you please mail the letter? Enclosed you will find copies
of Dr. Eliassen's letter and Prof. von Neumann's reply, for your

files.

"
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
Founded by Mr. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

April 9, 1948

Dear Dr. Eliassen,

I have just received your letter of April 3
you inform me that you would like to have a
from me on the exact nature of the invitati
extended to you to join our meteorclogical up for the
next academic year, and on your duti

h@n.
t on in the re-
laztuse

These duties will consist of p
search work of the group at the
meteorology, and in giving some
of the group and others who may
results on relevant part

forward with the

hope that this ter wj be of help to you in connec-
2 18] forlﬁultthOU.S.

Yours sincerely,

JOHE VON NEUMANN
JVN:ID

Dr. Arnt Eliassen

Det Norske Meteorologiske Institutt
Blindern, Oslo

Norway

CC: Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
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COPY

DET NORSKE
METEOROLOGISKE INSTITUTT Blindern, 3rd April 1948

AE/MD

Dear Dr., Von Neumann,

Thank you very much for your letter of March 22nd.

I am glad to hear that you approve of the plan of my
visiting Chicago and Washington. The date of my departure
from Oslo has not been definitely decided, but I'11l let you
know as soon as it has been fixed, and I shall be very glad
to get into touch with you as soon as I arrive in the
United States.

I have had some difficulty in securing the necessary viza
from the U. S. Embassy here, and I have been adviced that
the difficulties would disappear if you would kindly send
me a letter stating that my work at Princeton would in
part consist of teaching. This seems necessary since there
are special provisions for the issuance of viza for
professors or men of similar occupation.

Yours sincerely,

ARNT ELIASSEN

Dr. John Von Neumann

The Institute for Advanced Study
School of Mathematics

Princeton

New Jersey

U, 8o A%



Records of the Office of the Director: Special Projects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1 / Personnel A-K
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
Founded by Mr. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

March 8, 1948

Dear Professor Eliassen,

The Director of the Institute for Advanced Study,
Dr. J. R. Oppenheimer, has authorized meto offer
you a position with the Heteorology Project of the
Institute for the academic year 1946-48
of §5000 per year.

I understand from Dr. Jule Charney!
February 28th that this offer is
and that we may expect to have you
year. I would like to add for my
exceedingly glad that you w¥
I am looking forward te o
greatest expectations.

1 early ntepn in this matter.
j advantageous to discuss with him

I would appreciate your letting me know as soon as
convenient when you would expect to arrive in this
country and what other arrangements you would wish
to make in connection with your visit. I mention for
your information that our academic year begins on
Jeptember 20, but you should determine the date of
your arrival according to your own convenience and
your obligations in Norway.

Yours sincerely,
JUVN:ILD

Prof. Arnt Eliassen JOBN VON NEUMANN
Det Norske

Meteorologiske Institutt

Blindern (0Oslo) Norway

CC: De. Oppenheimer ~/ P.5. I would appreciate it
Mr. Bradley if you could, for our
Miss Trinterud official records, confim

the acceptance of this
offer,
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570/741‘ Mrs. /ﬂ:i’/‘/

Lasls L. Ad. Seok.
Fine Hsll,
Prineaton University,
; Frinceton, H.Jd.
. Seytember 23rd, 1948. '

Dr. drnt Eliassen,
Meteorology Deote.,
University of Chicago,
Chicugo, Ill.

Dear Dr. Elisssen:

f . Lesry of the Institule of Advenced Study here im Princeton has
informed me that yol =re interested in renting & house fer the ap.reechinz acad-

emic year. ©&he has been very helpgful to me in locating #n spertment in Boston
&nd in exchange I am willing tc remt you my house in Primceton if you should be
interested.

The particulars are as follows:

1y pe—=—88feel =—b- GR. Bud s

12l & e
O Mif,,/ K Kilcken

LR, ¢t J, N Nook
. T LR Liurng Hoa s
i s Poreh
6 Borepe

-
Cinder block constructdon,; ome ysar old.
2.) Full-size bascment.

3.) Purmished, including wushing machine, laupdry tubs, reirigerator,
tiblesy chairs, ovemstuffed chesterfiecld suite, bed, stc., bl exeluting curtains,
carpets, dishes,; moJs and brooms and such (but including lewm-moweér, hots, wheel-
berrow spd such). . '

4e), Hot Bir gas furnace snd ges stove and gus! water hester.

5s) Al utilitvies imstslled, =e ciuy gas, 1i.4%, water, sewer &nd
tale hobie.

6:) ‘Locuped st 16 Lorapn Avenus, about 3 milcg from the Instute Lor
Agvanced Study, Bo ypu would orobstly need & var, or ut lgseb a4 bicyele. The
neighborhocd 18 exceptionslly plessant, especially for cuiidren, s theye is
little traffic and plny laymates and lots 01 siece.




Records of the Office of the Director: Special Projects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1/ Personnel A-K
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER FROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW IERSEY

18 May 1949

Bear Mrs, Leary,

I have just talked to Eliassen
who tells me he plans to leave the Compound
on August 1, 1949.

B Bz

Herman H. Goldstine

HHG: AK
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7.) Yard, 70ireet x 150 feet, mostly lawn, grden and vegetable patch.

8.) Aveilable August 15th for sny perlod of iime, not sxceeding one
year, at $140.00 permonth.

9.) The monthiy bills for electricity amd gar for both cooking and
heating have ranged from about $10.00 & month in summer to almost $40.00 (never
higher) = month in winter.

These figures, reflecting the current prosperity from which we are
a1l suffering, have prompted Mrs. Leary to suggest you might prefer to share this
house with another party. I am sure thst you would not have any difficulty im
finding someone who would be glad to do this. The dimemsions shown on the plan
(24 x 33 feet) are inside dimensions which might help.

10.) The tensnt must agree to:

8.) Keep the gress cut snd otherwise try to maintain the grounds
(all necessary tools are available).

b.) Wax the floors and keep the house clesn,

¢.) Repair any damsge to the property which may have resulted from
his negligsnce or aluss.

We would very much liks o have your decision a&s soom &s pogeible.
No move to sell or rent to anyome else will be taken without Mrs. Lesxy's ap-
proval until we hear from you.

Very zincerely yours,
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7.) Yard, 7T0ifeet x 150 feet, mostly lawn, gerden and vegetable patch.

8.) Aweilable August 15th for smy period of time, not sxceeding one
year, at $140.00 permonth.

9.) The monthiy bills for electricity and gar for both cooking and
heating have ranged from about $10.00 a month in summser to almost $40.00 (never
higher) = month in winter.

These [igures, reflecting the current prosperity {rom which we are
all suffering, have prompted Mrs. Leary to suggest you might prefer to share this
house with another party. I am sure thst you would not have any diffioculty in
finding someone who would be glad to do this. Thé dimemsions shown on the plan
(24 x 33 feet) are inside dimensions which might hslp.

10.) The tenant must agree to:

8.) Ksep the grass cut and otherwise try to maintain the grounde
(21l necessary tools are awailasble).

b.) Wax the floors and keep the house clesn,

¢.) Repair any damage to ths property which may have resulted from
his negligence or aluss.

We would very much like 1o havs your decisionm &8s soon as possille.
No move to sell or remt to anyone else will be taken without Mrs. Leary's ap-
proval until we hesr from you.

Very zincerely yours,
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N emorandum

To._ Mra leary

Mrs M.B. Stephens

Yo Re Dr Arnt Ellassen-Computer

Dr Ellassen is arriving mfxkthmxtoday =snd will be staying at

L

6D Cook Road until Fridey, August 27, when his family will

join him and they will move to 3E Boodman Road,
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N emorandum

To Dr. Goldstine ¥ _.Date..._8/5/48

From. Mrs. Leary Re. Dr. Apnt Eliassen

Dr. Eliassen hes tsken & house at 16 Doramn Ave. — belonging to D. R. Crosby -
for three months. I understand he is coming eround middle of August or a
little later. The house is expensive asnd Dr. Eliassen has written he is

Just teking it until he is more faniliar with the living expenses in Princeto?.

It is a smell house (2 bedrobms) but it might be possible that someone from
. |

Computer could live with the Eliassens to share the rent. I thought you H

might have some ideas along this line when Eliassen comes.

4
I
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THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
CHICAGO 37 - ILLINOIS

DEPARTMENT OF METEOROLOGY

August 3, 1948

Mrs. John D. Leary

Aide to the Dirsctor

The Institute for Advanced Study
Office of the Director
Princeton, N.J.

Dear Mrs. Leary,

Thank you very much for your letter of July 28,
and for your assistance regarding my housing guestion.

I wish to inform you that I have written to
Mr. Crosby and asked him to let me rent his house for
three months, with a possibility of an extention of the
rental after I have become more familiar with the living
expences in Princeton. I have not yet received any
answer from ir. Crosby.

Yours sincerely,

At U arotrw

Arnt Eliassen
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July 28, 1948

Dr, Arnt Elisssen ’
letearology Depte » B
University of Chicago ) ¥

Chicago, Ill. o #

Uear Dr, Eliasseni /

By now you must have Mr., Crosby's letter about
his house. It seems rather expensive to me, but we wanted you :
to have at least the opportunity of considering ite I

My only suggestion would be that perhaps
the house would be large enough to accomodate another psrson
who might help with the rent.

There is one distinet disadvantage to the
house, and that is its leccation, which iz {hree or four miles
from the Institute. It is, however; easily accessible by
automobile, ayd I understood that you were thinking of buying
ChNGe -

Up to date I have not been able to find any-
thing else for you, but of course there ls always t}:w ba.rs chance
that something more mlnnnb].o will turn upe

Yours sincerely,

(lrses Join De Leary) : i
Aide to the Dirgctor
\

%: e e | | | |
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(T 2npoqr dy = 1*
nggu/bERN.'dmajch 18' 1@

MET. INST. AKT NR.

DET NORSKE JOURNAL NE.
METEOROLOGISKE INSTITUTT Vil ke Biow oppiiti b el Sores Bbass

journalnummer som de pifgrte initialer.
TELEGRAMADRESSE: METEOROLOGEN, OSLO

- ety

MI Skjema 193. IV, 1946 5000.

krs Marzaret B. Stephens
Housing Admlnlbbfablon,
Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, New Jersey.

Dear lirs Stephens,

I have thankfully received your letter of Larch 12th,
and I am very glad to hear that you kindly will help me
regarding my housing requirements. Enclosed you will Tind
the form which I have filled out.

I mention for your information that I have allready
written a letter conceraing the same matter to lir William
EBradley, at the suggestion of Professor Von KNeumann.

I wrote to kr Bradley that I wanted an apartment from
September lst. Since then we have changed our plans a little,
so that I think now it would be best for us to hire an
apartment from August 15tn. I suppose that there will be

no difficulty for me to get a single room for some days

if I should arrive at Princetoan before that date.

fours sincerely

Arnt Eliassen



Records of the Office of the Director: Special Projects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1/ Personnel A-K ~
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA. j Z, Cf (=<K *lot= My .

MI Skjema 193. IV, 1946 5000.

(CL)._,.] (e @
sungbEﬁN éma"ﬁch 15, e
MET. INST. AKT NR.

DET NORSKE JOURNAL NR.
METEOROLOGISKE INSTITUTT Vi arar. s cppiti a6 ek Sotes Nedts

journalnummer som de Paﬂirte initialer.

TELEGRAMADRESSE: METEOROLOGEN, OSLO

llrs Marzaret B. Stephens
Housing Administration,
Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, New Jersey.

Dear lirs Stephens,

I have thankfully received your letter of March 12th,
and I am very glad to hear that you kindly will help me
regarding my housing requirements. Enclosed you will find
the form which I have filled out.

I mention for your information that I have allready
written a letter conceraing the same matier to lir William
Bradley, at the suggestion of Professor Von Heumann.

I wrote to lir Bradley that I wanted an apartment from
September 1lst. Since then we have changed our plans a little,
so that I think now it would be best for us to hire an
apartment from August 15tn. I suppose that there will be

no difficulty for me to get a single room for some days

if I should arrive at Princeton before that date.

fours sincerely

Arnt Eliasssen
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INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
APPLICATION FCR ACCOEMODATIONS FOR MEMBERS

pate  Marcde IZ, 194 ¥

NAVE |/444~#' gl&L@Oﬁﬁov
PRESENT MAIL ADDRESS MWW&L Jaokihilt, O sto, /Va—w%

BEAXBRBRZARE LPARTVENT DESIRED He## 5t itsitsts
(ilarried couples and families)

Check
Preference
Three Rooms (Kitchen, Livinez Room,1 Bedroom & Shower) gﬁe
Four n H i ] 2 1]
Five n ] n n. 3 n i Tl'or
Bath MG

Do you wish an spartment furnished %{&2 or unfurnished _ b

S

Number of adults in your family who will be resident _/w-o

Number of minors (state eges) Dnne ﬁﬂu 2 Lwo qaema old "

=7

For what period of time do you wish the anartment\A“ﬁwﬁdru‘ 2ud

Apnroximate cate of your arrival uduaqo%'/§ A,

praperraeded ROON DE SIRED #&ssxxmsssnysn
(Single Members)

If you are not eligible for sn apartment would you like
a room reserved

3tate preference: Institute Dormitory Princeton

For what neriof of time do you wish s room

Apvroximate date of your arrival

ADD ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN 3RIEF:

Anplications should be returned to!
Mrg Margaret B. Stephens
X R FOUTX ¥ X XD
(Fousing Acémini=tration)

Institute for Advancecd Study
Princeton, New Jersey

ecad£¢

Jerlavg-vag
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BLINDERN, 156th March 19483,

MET. INST. AKT NR.

DET NORSKE JOURNAL NR.
METEOROLOGISKE INSTITUTT Vol wons bos e R vt e eews, | AT/ D)

journalnummer som de pifgrte initialer.
TELEGRAMADRESSE: METEOROLOGEN, OSLO

r, william Bradley,

uperintendent of Buildings and Grounds,
netitute of Advanced Study,

n

Dr, J. von Neumann, who has @ffered me & position at the
Institute for Advanced Study for the academic year 15
which I intend to aceept, suggests in his letter that
probably may be able to help me regarding my housing
requirenments,

x
o

I have planned to take my family (wife and two years old son)
with me, My family will errive at Princeton about

September 1st. Intending to have our own housekeeping, we
need two furnished rooms &nd & lkitchen from that date. T
mention for your information that my =salary will be

%/ 5000,- 2 yeer; you will then have an idea of what kind

of apartment I will be able fio hire,

LAecording to my plans, I will arrive at Princeton before my
family, roughly about August 15th. I suppose there will be
no difficulty for me to hire a room at an hotel for the
first fourteen dayse,

I am sorry to trouble you, but I would very much appreciate
if you kindly could try to mske these arrangements for me,

Yours sincerely



e ™ e R —— —
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
Founded by My. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

March 12, 1948

Dear Professor Elisssen,

I have learned from Profeswor Von Neumasnn that
¥ou are 1¢nni on coming to the Institute for the
anndonle year 1 491 I would like to offer my help
in erranging accommodationa for you. BSince there lis
8t1ll a considerable housing shortage he 4 early in-

formation as to needs and preferences is [gsirasble.
I would

. 88
n meXkng
1val

. -
-

For this reason, I am enclosing a form whilg
aprreelate your filling out and retyrmin
soon as posgible, I can then gtart™t
arrangements for you well in advante-

Singe I understand that f§
your family with you, I wish g
have a number of apartmentg or
stitute which are furnishéd
price. ¥e try to allocst
residents who are ~e--¢v='.»»
and hsve mald service W als ‘ ”
nished rooms in tovw oh 1: ¢beut one and anouhalr
mileg from the Iy There is bus service on
2 regulsr basls. : -

I can give yourmore detallled informationlater
on, after I learn your preferences, o0 I will hope to
receive 2 reply to this letter at an early date.

Cordially yours,

S M i

Housing Administration
Prof. Arnt Ellassen
Det Norske
Meteorologiske Institutt : “
Blindern (0slo)} Norway
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
Founded by Mr. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

March 8, 1948

Dear Frofessor Eliassen,

The Director of the Institute for Advanced Study, |
br. J. Re. Oppesheiner, has authorized meto offer |
you a position with the Heteorclogy Froject of the

Institute for the academic year 1548-4% af

of §5000 per year.

I understand from Dr. Jule Charney's
February 25th that this offer is ateep
and that we may expect to have yos

year., I would like to add fop mysel
muds.n;lyglﬁmtyou

grntnt expectations.

regarding your.
sinece housin
and it is
You may a

- questions ¢
Lo accompany

mp oarly steps in this matter.
tageous to discuss with him
our family if they are planning

I would appreciste your letting me know &s soon as
convenient when you would expect to arrive in this
country and what other arrangements you would wish
to make in conmection with your visit., I mention for
your information that our acaderic year begins on
geptember 20, but you should determine the date of
your arrival according to your own convenience and
your cbligations in Norway.

Yours sincerely,
JVN:1LD

Prof. Arnt Eliassen JOHN VON NEUMANH
Det Horske

leteoro ske Institutt

Elindern (0Oslo) Norway

G DE. Oppenheimqr PuSc ik would appI'SCiate it
Mr. Bradley ./ if you could, for our
Miss Trinterud official records, confim

the acceptance of this
offer,
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L February 1949

Ers. Ellen Eliassen
3E Goodman Road
Princetap, New Jersey

Dear ¥rs., Eliassen:

' I am pleased to offer you a part-time position
as a computer on the Meteorology Pro ject. The salary
for this position will be $125 per month., I under-

stand that you are agreeable to starting work on
Monday, February 7, 1%49.

Very truly yours,

John von Neumann

¥iss Trinterud
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

March 13, 1950

Dear Mrs. Russell,

Would you please mention this letter to Dr. Oppenheimer
also when you talk to him today. I have discussed this type of
arrangement with Dr. Elsasser in a general way with Dr. Oppenheimer
before, and he favored it too. The funds are available and will
come from our Mathematical contract with ONR.

Sincerely yours,
Pl 2w

JOHN VON NEUMANN
JUN:LD
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
Founded by Mr. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

¥arch 18’ 19&

Dear Dr. Elsasser,

This letter is a confirmation of our conversation of last
week, offering you a position on the staff of our Mathematical Project
this year. The position would begin on April lst, run half-time
at 2 monthly stipend of £535.00 until the end of academic year at
Pennsylvania, which I understand is essentially $0th. It would
then continue beginning June lst for Lhree months =time, at a
stipend of $666.00 per month.

In the sense of our discussigss
expanding your research in the electrom
core, and furthering its adaptation{fof
will, of course, have to consist at
simpler models. I realisze that =N
program during the five month
vinced that your interest in
Progress.

I have
approves of it,

bur work consist of
 turbulence of the earth's
fh-speed computations., This
pf the investigations of
ob, be possible to complete this
- referred above, but I am con-
d\is a guaranty of esignificant

ient to Dr. Oppenheimer, who
)/
J telephone conversation today that our
cooperation on such meets with Dr. Harnwell's approval.
I am, with best personal regards,

Sincerely yours,

JOHR VON EEUMANKN
JVN:1D

Dr. W, M. Elsasser
University of Pennsylvania
Department of Physics
Philadelphia, Pemnsylvania

CC: Dr. J. R. Oppenheimer
Miss L. Trinterud
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY \
Founded by Mr. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld i é

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

May 6, 1549

geophysics. It was my intention

I would, wm,nhte

~ I bope it will be,
: Trint-aﬂﬂ, of the Business
O0ffice of the Imstitute, nge for the details of

J"‘“W-@ sy
% Sincerely yours,

JOHN VON NEUMANN

JUN:1D

Dr. Walter M. Elsasser
Department of Physics
University of Pennsylvania
Philadelphia 4, Pennsylvania

CC: J
Dr. R. Oppenheimer
Miss Blake
Mrs. Leary
Miss Trinterud
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY {“"
Founded by Mr. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld

L/IAJ
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

’fié

19 April 19489

pr. Walter Elsasser
Department of Physics -
University of Pennsylvania
Philadelphia 4, Pennsylvania

Dear Dr. Elsasser:

great pleasure to renew with
we made last summer, for the

yourwrkonthctheoryoft Te
connected phenomena, W :
stipend of §500 per montp
months, opre

John von Neumann

ak
¢C: Dr. R. Oppenheimer
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 1~
Founded by Mr. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld £ paals i
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY (j
19 April 1949

pr. %alter Elsasser
Department of Physics
University of Penmnsylvania
Philadelphia 4, Pennsylvania

Dear Dr. Elsasser:

great pleasure to renew with
we made last summer, for the dang
ywrwrkonthuthooryoft ~
connected phenomena, We couidd
stipend of §500 per me
months. T would appr¢
know whether this off

John von Neumann
ak
CC: Dr. R. Oppenheimer
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2 THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
“ Founded by Mr. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

~

June 8, 1948

Dear Dr. Elsasser,

Inglﬁtomtommthntnminsmitim
to employ you on the Metecrology Project (N6-9
Task I) of the Institute for Advanced Study, |di
the summer months, June 15th to s.;:u-bor 15
We have discussed the scientific prog : ol
for us orally, and I an appending a oé9;
from Dr. John N, Adkins, of the Office

employment in accordance with g

Luella Trinterud,
Intbituh y to
. . ‘ -

JOHN VON NEUMASN
JVN:LD

Dr. Walter ¥. Elsasser
121 Westwood Park Drive
Havertown, Pennsylvania

CC: Miss Luella Trinterud
Mrs. Eleanor Leary v
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o HMemorandum
1 L S -—Mbw{'( 5

e b L el B S e T T e et Re. frof, Walter M. Elsasser

For your information, Professor Walter M. Elsasser's home

— JPoo~n 1o TR
address is 121 Westwood Park Drive, Havertown, Pa. His P o ve &

Oala W2
¢ £

+ 7 e T

telephone at that address is Hilltop 8792-M. As soon as _ o
we receive word from ONR regarding his appointment 15,
I shall let you kmow,

CC: Mrs. Lahey e
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THE INsSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Jemuary 15, 1954

Institute for Advenced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Normen:
I am guite happy to be sble to inform you that
Dr. Oppenheimer, the Director of the Institute for Advanced

Study, has suthorized me to increase your salary to $6250
per year effective Jamuary 1, 195h.

Very truly yours,

Herman H. Goldstine
HHG/cpb

CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Mr. Morgan
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THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROIECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

May 22, 1953

Hr, Norman M. Emslie

Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study

Princeton, Kew Jersey
Dear Mr. Emslie:

I understand that effective July 1, 1953 you will
officially take over Mr. Melville's duties as purchasing
agent and as head of the shop. In recognition of your
inereesed responeibilities I am happy to tell you that
Dr. Oppenheimer, the Director of the Institute for Ade
venced Study, has suthorized me to increase your salary
by $500.00 per year effective July 1, 1953.

I trust that you will enjoy your nev &uties there.

Sincerely yours,

John von Neumann
HEG/cpd

CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Mise Trinterud
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Tue InsTITuTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Merch 17, 1953

¥y, Eorman M. Emalie
Electronic Computer Froject

Inatitute for Advanced “tudy
Princeton, New Jersey
Dear Mr. Emelie:

I am quite happy to be able to inform you that
Dr. Oppenheimer, the Director of the institute for Ad-
vapced Study, has suthorized me to increase your salary
by $250.00 per yeer effective April 1, 1553.

Very truly yours,

John von NHeumann
HEG/cbp

CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Mise Trinterud
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May 16, 1352

Mr. Norman M. Emalie
Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Irinceton, Rew Jersey
Dear Mr. Emslie;
i am plessed Lo inform you thst Dr. Cppenheimer
has authorized me to increase your salary to $5,250 per
year elfechbive May 1, 1932.

Very truly yours,

Joon von Feumasn
E3G/epd

€C: Dr. Oppenholmer '/
¥iss Trinterud
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROIJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

August 20, 1951

Mr. Norman M. Emslie
Electronic Computer Project
Institute Tfor Advanced Study
Princeton, FNew Jersey
Dear Norman:
I an pleased to inform you that Dr. Oppenheimer
has authorized me to increase your salary by $250.00 effective
Beptember 1, 1951.

Very truly yours,

John von Neumsnn
HEG /cp

CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Miss Trinterud
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Jamuary 11, 1951

John von Reumsnn
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS
NUMERICAL ANALYSIS RESEARCH
LOS ANGELES 24, CALIFORNIA

October 18, 1956
Dr, J. Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

I am sorry that I was unable to say my farewell personally when I left
Princeton,

I have joined the faculty of the College of Engineering and am dividing
my time between engineering and the mathematics department's numerical
analysis group., There is an extremely congenial atmosphere here and I hope
to do some productive work as soon as my family is settled,

Apartment hunting was a chore - many real estate owners like children -
but, However that phase is over for the coming year and we are in a new
apartment dwelling on the border between Mar Vista and Culver City.

Permit me to thank you again for your advice last year and for the
several pleasant years we spent at the Institute,

Please convey our best regards to Kitty.
Sincerely yours,

g
C‘-(,;‘:':.-ff CS{M

Gerald Estrin

CE/ef



Records of the Office of the Director: Special Projects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1 / Personnel A-K

{ 5 -
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA. a-:} f 2 = ar
tralne~ b

Dr. Estrin-stopped in on Wednesday to say goodbye.
Was very sorry to have missed RO, as he wanted to
tell him personally of the great pleasure and

privilege that he has considered his years at the
Computer.

Dr. Estrin will be at the College of Engineering,
UO So LO Ac
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February 17, 1956

Dr. Gerald Estrin
Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Jerry:

I am quite happy to be able to inform you that Dr. Oppenheimer,
the Director of the Institute for Advanced Study, has authorized me to
increase your salary to $10,000 per year effective March 1, 1956.

Very truly yours,

Herman H. Goldstine
HHGesg L
ecc: Dr. Oppenheimer
My. Morgan
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Tue InstiTuTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROIECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

March 17, 1953

Dr. Cerald Estrin
Electronic Computer Froject

Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey
Desr Jerry:
I am quite bhappy to be able to inform you that

Dr. Oppenbeimer, the Director of the Imstitute for Ad-
vapeed Study, has authorized me to increase your salary

by $350.00 per year effective April 1, 1953.
Very truly yours,

John von Newsann
HHG /cpb

CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Miss Trinterud
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Eay 15, 1952

Dr. Cerald Estrin
Electronic Coaaputer Froject
Institute for Advanced Study
2ripceton, Bev Jersey
Dear Dr. Estrin:
I am pleased to Inform jou that Dr. Oppenheimer
has suthorized me to increase your salary to $6,750 per
year cifective May i, i952.

Vory truly yowrs,

Jobn von leusann
HEG/epb

CC: s Sppenhelmer v
Hiss Trinterud
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TueE INSTITUTE For ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

\

Oectober 26, 1951

Dr. Gersld Zstrin
Electroalc Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Primceton, Rew Jersey

Deoax Gerrys

I sm writing to tell you how mach I sppreciate the
excellsnt work you have been doing and to tell you that I
fuil well reallize how hard you have been pashing.

I am happy te t211 you thet Dr. Oppehmeimer is
aware of your combribution to the preject emd has authorized
me to increase your salery by $500 per year effective
Hovembor 1, 1951.

Hay I slso at this time sxtend wy conbraiulations
te Mre. Estrin om her recent sppolntment. I trust she will
f£ind the vwork stimlating and rewarding.

Vith kindest regards,

Jobn von Neumsnn
EBG/epb

€C: Dr. Cppenheimer
Hiss Trinterud
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THE InsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROIECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

August 20, 1951

Dr. Gerald Estrin

Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Gerald:

I am pleased to inform you that Dr. Oppenheimer
has authorized me to increase your salary by $500.00 effective
September 1, 1951.

Very truly yours,

John von Neumann
‘/op

CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Misa Trinterud
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ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Jaguary &, 1951

Dr. Gerald Bstrin
Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey
Dear Dr. Estrin:
I em pleaged to inform you that Dr. Oppenheimer has
anthorized me to increese your selary from $5,000 to £5,250
effective February 1, 1651.

Very truly yours,

John von Heumesnm
HEe/cp
GC: Migs Trinterud
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June 8, 1950
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OCOUPANT .‘éﬁﬂu @egy Zc{

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME
A Food mas /64:/
ADDRESS

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
The undersigned hereby registers for the use and occupancy of the unit identified above,
subject to payment of the following charges:

# a T
1. Monthly Rent ~ &/7- 52 Util, s2.00 Garage

2. Rent for portion of First Month from Io/; /_(/

to Total &
0/31/s7
3. Period of Lease )34/

Extended to:

The undersigned authorizes deduction of the rent charges from salary or grant as due.

19/s)5| .

..

DATE ] ﬁ SIGNATURE OF OCCUPANT
.
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OCCUPANT ST]}M{ ERec b B
* LasT NamE FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME
9A ELsonrman “Fo4b
ADDRESS

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

The undersigned hereby registers for the use and occupancy of the unit identified above,
subject to payment of the following charges:

1. Monthly Rent © 20 vl /0.°7® Garage
2. Rent for portion of First Month from ’7-/ "w /\r‘a

to (i 34 /ﬂ Total $__
3. Period of Lease gw_‘y, C)/
Extended to:

The undersigned authorizes deduction of the rent charges from salary or grant as due.

Doc 13 1403 Yoo, Hoatet Gatrerne

DATE SIGNATURE OF OCCUPANT
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Emorandum

e e Business Office ey X = LI R ST Date.... September 28, 1950

From Mrs. Leary _Re.__ The Estrins - 6-D Cock Road

The Estrins are leaving the week of October 1lst. They will
let you know the exact date, They should be charged for rent at 6-E
Cook Road, $67.5C plus §10,00 for utilities per month from July 26th
to date of departure. They are leaving for scm-:ftim, so will you please
check on their other outstanding bills., oil, etc.
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THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
MADISON 6

DEPARTMENT OF

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING June 19, 1950
Wrg., John D, Leary,
Office of the Director,
The Institute for Advanced Study,
Prl eton, New Jersey.

Dear Mrs, Leary,

Thanlke you for your letter of June 15, 1950, I sm very interested
n the Institute housing and hope something becomes availzble by
tember 1lst,

the event that you have o see: housing in town I wo’ 1d not
0 exceed ‘Eﬁ per month Tor - 1rnﬂeﬂe; apartment, or %7 for an
hed { no lknowledsze of rental
not rezsonable, please lek

Sincerely vours

Arcatd Setrin '

Gerzalid Estrin

I
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INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

APPLICATION FOR INSTITUTE HOUSING

Date June /9, /950
Name Mg 4 Mrs Gecald Estrin

Present Mailing Address E lectrical ENG6. DEP't ~ Univ. of wl'scous:fd
Mﬂbn‘:'ohl - WisconsiN

APARTMENT DESIRED
(Married couples and families)

ALL APARTMENTS FURNISHED

; s < " J twhichever 15
Three rooms (kitchen, living room, 1 bedroom and shower) $62.50 }Mu.‘l able Siest.
v

Four rooms (kitchen, living room, 2 bedrooms and shower) $67.50

Five rooms (kitchen, living room, 3 bedrooms and shower or
bath)  $77.50

Number of adults in your family who will be resident I

Number of minors (state age and sex) o

Do you wish a telephone .'f €s
(Party line 2.85 a month, plus small installation fee)

Do you wish a garage yées
($5.00 a month)

Approximately for what period of time do you wish the apartment permg yent/ o
First Term: September 18th to December 9th,
Second Term: January 29th to April 2%th.

Approximate date of your arrival 5epz' 2. /950 [

NOTE:

The Institute housing project is on the Institute grounds about one
mile and a half from the town of Princeton; there is hourly bus service to
and from town during the day., Tenants are expected to supply their own linen,
blankets, silverware, dishes and cooking utensils, also curtalns, if desired.
The furniture is simple, mostly maple and modern in design.

There will be a utility charge of $7.50 a month for the 3 room
apartments; £10 a month for the larger apartments, Apartment rental includes
water, garbage pick-up and care of grounds, Each apartment is supplied with an
electric refrigerator, gas range and is heated either by a furnace or space
heater, Occupants are expected to care for their own furnaces, It will be
possible for tenants to buy coal from the Institute.



Records of the Om the Dlgf:tar: SBeciaI Projects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1/ Personnel A-K i -l ‘I'-"?-'-l':- s
From the Shelby White n@}.e Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA. i ~Feg

% { o

m15.1950

Dear Dr, Botring

Dr, Goldstine advises me that you are to join the staff
of the Elecironic Computer Project here in September. He has asked
thathmmingmomodaﬂm be reserved for you.

As perhaps you lmow, we have apartments on the Institute
- grounds, Unfortunately, these are all reserved at the present time;
it may well be; however, that there will be changes and cancellations
before September, If you will fill cut the enclosed housing appli-
cation I shall be glad to do the best I cans In the event that we
have to get you something in the town of Princetony; approxiuastely
what rent would you expect to pay. I aam now looking for apartments
in town and shall, of course, keep you in mind when I know what you
wante 3

Sincerely yoursy

{¥rs, John De Leaxy)
Aide to the Director

Dre Cerald Bstrin
111 No, Murray Street
Madison 6, Wisconsin

Enclosure

copy: Dr. Goldstine



Records of the Ofﬁgp of"he Director: Special Projects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1/ Personnel A-K
From the S'h'elby White an(ﬂ,eon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

B -
THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROIECT

MEMORAINDUM

TO: Mrs. Leary
FROM: Dr. Goldstine

DATE: June 8, 1950

We are planmning to hire Dr. Gersld Estrin of the
University of Wisconsin on the project. Ee will come about the
first of September and would like to be considered for a place
in. the housing project if this is possible.
So far as I know he is married and has no children.
Y
| HEG

BHG/cp
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Jenuary 15, 1954

Mr. Frank E. Fell
Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Frank:

I am quite heppy to be sble to inform you that
Dr. Oppenheimer, the Director of the Institute for Advanced
8tudy, hes authorized me to imcrease your salery to $4800
per year effective Jenuary 1, 195k,

Very truly yours,

Hermen E. Goldstine
HEG /epb

CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Mr. Morgan
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THE InstituTE FOrR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROIECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

June 19, 1952

ssgistant effective June 1, 1952. I am writing to make this

change official and %o express my appreciation for your work.
that

per

I understand under this nev arrangement you
will be paid on e yearly basis at a salary of $4,550.00
year.

Very truly yours,
Jobn von Neumsan
HAG/epd

CCs Dr. Oppenheimer
Miss Trinterud
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L emorandum

To.__ Mrs. Russell Date 7-1h4-48

From. . JNre, M.B, Btephens . ... . .. Re.. ¥Wm. Bobinson and Frank Fell-Computer

Mr. Robinson, who has been living 2t 3E Goodman Road, is moving out of the

housing project before the end of this month. Mr. Fell is moving within the next week.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY



Records of the Office of the Director: Special Projects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1/ Personnel A-K
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

REPORT TO THE COMMITTEE ON INTERNATIONAL EECHANGE OF PERSONS

FJORTOFT, Ragnar

Dr. July Charnsy

Dr. Fjorteft has been conducting research in dynamical meteorclegy and numerical weather
prediction for extended periods. This work is of considerable value to our project and

will probably add to Dr. Fjortoft's imsight into the mechanics of rotating, thermally
active fluids.

L=8-5L A
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3 November 1953

Rosanna /., Jaffin
cc: Professor von Heunamn
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€2CUPANT Apr Yo et E& &N AR Mg -5
;
| LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME < |y -.;a. p,ﬁ_[ 7 !-’
I

3D (G ocosmman  Eo#b <

\
: b / ADDRESS
/

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

The undersigned hereby registers for the use and occupancy of the unit identified above,
subject to payment of the following charges:

: &
1. Monthly Rent * 7N S0 util. 7. 5o Garage

2. Rent for portion of First Month from q /!f /ﬂ
to 9/ ‘Sa/q.f Total &

3. Period of Lease q/,. /44 = 7/ l/‘b

Extended to: ‘ N 4 /;
The undersigned authorizes deduction of the rent charges from salar ant as due.
; %
9// 14/4-? // FE=ilrsin At
DAPE

GNATURE OF 0€CUPANT /
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4

April 19, 1951 3

Business Office:

Dr., Fjortoft and family have been
in LA Maxwell Lane for eight nights = 4/12/51
through }/19/51. Four pecple - charge $1.00 a
night for three of them (without our bed linen),
$1.50 a night for one (with our bed linen).

84,50 a night - 8 nights sececccsese $36.,00
Station wagon trip to Mew York L/18/5l.... $10.00
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emorandum

To L. PBosinsas Offtes ... - - Date.. December. L, 1950

From. . Mrs. leary Re...Dr, Ragnar Fjortoft

Dr. Fjortoft of the Computer Project plans to leave his
apartment al 9-D Goodman Road on January 8, 1951. Please follow for
bills and rental charges. There may,; of course, be some change of
date later but this is approximate,
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THE InsTiTUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

December 5, 1952

Dr. Bobert M. Frank
Physics Department
Floride State University
Tallahassee, Florids

Dear Dr. Frank:

This ies to inform you and the Kational Research
Council that Professor von Neumann and I agree to accept you
as a member of our research group in theoretical meteorology
et the Imstitute for Advenced Study if you are awarded a
National Research Council Fellowship. We also agree to sup-
ply you with the necessary research facilitieas.

If, upon receipt of a N. R. C. fellowship, you
should at the same time desire membership at the Institute
for Advanced Study, it will be necessary for you to send a
separate application to the School of Mathematics of the
Institute giving your record and qualificationa.

Sincerely yours,

Jule Charnsey, Group Leader
Theoretical Meteorology Project

CC: Frof. von Neumann
Dr. Oppenheimer
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" OCCUPANT reemwawvy ﬁ\dn C
LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME
3 C, G" oo d VA O v, Qb [ L
ADDRESS

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
The undersigned hereby registers for the use and occupancy of the unit identified above,
subject to payment of the following charges:

ar L4
1. Monthly Rent 77.5¢ Util. S-10 Garage

2. Rent for portion of First Month from Z-1-414 3 .
to ? —3y =% c‘ Total Lﬂ
3. Period of Lease
Extended to:

. signed-authorizes-deduetion—o 2 AT OM S H-QF - OF -G rant—as—due
_\SMI / %&M
DATE SIGNATURE OF OCCUPANT

-t .

l,H \5' L. 4 z

13D
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

Founded by Mr. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld |
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY y
1
1
December 8, 1948 :
i
Dear Dr. Freeman,
I am writing to you to offer you a position at our meteorclogy 1
project at the salary of $4800 a year. Since we have met pre- y
viously, you will know what the character of our project is, k
and what the type of the work is - we shall t you to
participate in our theoretical work with Dr. mmey, Dr. Hunt,
and possibly others who may join us. Drs. C and Hunt are

the senior members of the group.

As you probably also know, I have &
Dr. Wexler, and I understood
authorities will approve of j

ultimately, but that you
experience which you will

id you with a suitable apartment. I o
to her immediately, so that we can
necessary assurances on this subject

Please let me know your decision about this subject.

Hoping that we shall have the pleasure of having you with us,
I am,

oL

Sincerely yours,

JOHN VON NEUMANN

{

JVN:ID

Dr. John C. Freeman
United States Weather Bureau
Washington, D. C.

CC: Dr., Oppenheimorv/
Mrs. Leary
Dr. Charney
Dr. Wexler
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January 10, 1949
Dear Mrs. Leary,
Your letter arrived Jjust as I was
writing to tell you that a two-bedroom apartment is
big enough for our present needs. My sister will not
be with us until some time this summer.
Thank you for holding an apartment for us.
We will bring one bed and some nursery furniture .
"It will be nice to have a furnished apartment, I didn't
\\\ '*expemt such luck. If it is necessary to carry any furniture
r i intc the apartment you can leave out one of the beds.
W ' We will send some of our thingszahead so that
N\ we can use them soon as possible after we get there.
Thank you again for your ver informative letter.

Yours sincerely ,

% E fontime S
John C. Freeman Jr.

6701 45th St.
Chevy Chase, 15 , MNd.

Mrs. John D. Leary

Ajide to the Director

The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, Newy Jersey
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January 7, 1949

Adr Mail
Dear Dr. Freemans«

This is to confirm that an apartment in the Imstitute houai_ng
project is being held for your arrival on February,.lst.

Ad perhaps you know,; the projsct is very near the Eleetronie
Computer building, The attached remtal schedule will give you details about
the housing unitsj also enclosed is a plan of the apartments. At present
we have only a two-bedroom wnit available for youj unless there is some
change in the membership for the coming term, I do not think we can give
you the three bedrooms you have requested,

You did not memtion whether you wished the apartment furnished,
Our furniture is of the simplest, mostly maple. Will you let me know whether
you plan %0 bring amy furniture so that we can plan accordingly.

Anything you wish to send ahead can be addressed to the Imstitute,
and should be plainly marked with your name, FPlease latmeknwifymhm
any questions about the housing which this letter does not answer.

ir Yours sincerely,

(¥rs. John D. Leary)
Aide to the Director

Dr. John ©, Freeman
United Statés Weather Bureau
Washington, D. Ce

Copy: Mrs, Stephens
Professor wvon Neumann
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6701 Forty-fifth Street
Chevy Chase 15, Maryland
December 10, 1948

Mrs. John D, Leary
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mrs, Learys

Professor von Neumann has suggested that I write
4o you about housing for my family, We expeet to arrive in
Princeton February 1.

My wife and I are expecting a baby any dsy now
so that we will be a family of three when we arrive on Feb, l.
In the near future and perhaps before we leave for Princeton
I expect my younger sister to join us, Therefore we will
ultimately need three bedrooms and if it is at all possible
should like to have a house,

Thank you very much for kindness,

Yours sincerely,

e C. forammanl).

John C, Freeman, Jr.
JCFsmsf
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
Founded by Mr. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

December 5, 1948

Dear Dr. Freeman,

facilities which are avail-

able at the In ¥ ; Leary's assurance that it
will be possible t¢ m mﬂua-ummt. I
would suggest thag you je to her immediately, so that we can
give you and your fauily the necessary assurances on this subject

Flease let me know your decision about this subject.

Hoping that we shall hsve the pleasure of having you with us,
I am,

Sincerely yours,

JOHN VON NEUMANN
JVN:1D

Dr. John C. Freeman
United States Weather Bureau
Washington, D. C.

CCs¢ Dr. Oppenheimer
Mrs. Leary
Dr. Charney
Dr: Wiexler
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Fovember 11, 1949

drs. John C. Freaman
3 ¢ Goodman Read
Princeton, Naw Jarsey

- on
Mathematical projset. The salary for this position will
$§125 per ménth.

1 nndsrétand thet you are agreeable to stariing
work on Monday, November 21, 1949, and I am accordingly in-
forming Ur. Fimezek of that faet.

Very truly yours,

JGHNE VON NEULENI
WG,/ cp

¢ Miss Trinterud
¥rs. Leary
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THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

October 26, 1951

hl xl .. m‘
Electronic Computer Froject

Instituse for Advanced Study
Princeton, Nev Jersey
Dear Dr. Frei: |

I am very pleased to be able to tell you that
Dr. Oppenbeimer bas suthorized me to incresse your ealary
by $500 per year effective November 1, 1951.

Very truly yours,

Johm vou Newsamn
ma/esd

CC: ‘fcm
Miss Trinterud
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Frei, E.H.

Academic year 1950-1951 member in School of Mathematics. File, as a member,
filed in former members file.

Effective May 1, 1951, Dr. Frei was employed at the Computer projecte




August 8, 1952

ELECTRONIC COMPUTER FROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

TueE InstiTuTE ForR ADVANCED STUDY

s of the Office of the Director: Special Projects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1/ Personnel A-K

he Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.
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Prof. von Feumann

eC: Mr. levy (ﬂ)
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

February 23, 1954

¥ss. Norme Silbarg
Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, Hew Jersey

Dear Mrs. Gilberg:

I am pleased to inform you that with the approwal of
Dr. Oppenheimer your sslary has been ralsed to $4250 per annum
as of March 1, 155%. This letter will notify the dusiness
office to take the neceseary action.

Youre sincerely,

Jule Charuney
Jac/epb
CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Mr. Morzan

Mr. Levy (ONR)
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May 15, 1552

Mra. Norra Gilbarg
Rlectroniec Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Prineston, New Jersey
Dear Mres. Gilbarg:
I am plsaged to inform you that Dr, Openhe lmer
has suthoriged me to inerease your salary to 84,000 nor
year effective Moy 1, 1072.

Very truly yours,

John von Faumasn
B /ept

€C: DIz, Dppenhalimer V
Miss Trinterud
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18 January 1956

Dear Dr, Cilchrists

I am glad to tell you that youwr salary will be
incressed to £7,200 per year as of Jaruawry 1, 1956, in
recognition of your pew responsibility in aasuming
tion of programming for the Meteorology Project and . :
the excellence of your work,

Sincerely yours, : ’

Dr. Bruce Gllchrist ' )
Hlectronic Cormputer Project ;
Ingtitute for Advanced Study



Records of the Office of the Director: Special Projects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1 / Personnel A-K & 2% )
Fro'rrl the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute tor Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA. = {: ) f; }Jj‘ i .“

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY o i
'fy,f'/ﬁé.&"ttﬁv
EI.ECIRO‘NIC COMPUTER PROIECT

TO: Mrs. Hobson

FROM: Mrs. Buchanan

DATE: April 6, 195k

Enclosed herewith are five coples of a letter about
which Dr. Goldstine has spoken to Mrs. Russell. The letter is
esgentially the same one that Dr. Oppenheimer wrote Dr. Gilchrist
on January 4, 1954 with the following exceptions: In the first
sentence of the second paragraph the words "....as well as to
clarify your status with the British Ministry of Labour and Na-
tional Service" are deleted. In the second sentence of the
second paragraph the word "either" is changed to"this".

One of the enclosed copies is for your files and it
would be appreciated if Dr. Oppenheimer would sign all of the
other copies and send them along to Dr. Gilchrist.

Thanks very much.

c.0.6.

C. P. Buchanan

Enclosures
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

April 6, 195%

Dr. Bruce Gilchrist
Eleetrouic Computer frojeet
Institute for Advanced Study
Irincetca, Fevw Jersey
Desy Dr. Gilehriet:

I am writing to invite you teo stay on as a member
ef the Meleorolegy Group here at the Iasti after your
yressnt appointment on July 31, 1954%. I understend

you ere willing to continue for at least year a% the
eud of vwhich tise we caa reconsider the situation from cur
mibuel pointe of view.

|

1 understend you will need to make various visa
errangements. rlease feel free to uake uwse of this letter as
you see fit in this comnection. It might be relsveant to mene
tion that the work om whick you will be engsged 1s sponscored
by the Oifice of Navel Research of the U. 8. Ravy and which
we vegard to be of substantial importance.

Very truly yours,

Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Institute for Advanced 3tudy

HEG/epb
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THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

January 4, 1954

Dr. Bruce (Gllchrist
Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. (ilchrist:

I am writing to invite you to stay on as a member of
the Maeteorology (roup here at the Instiltute after your
pregent appointment expires on July 31, 1954. T understand
you are willing to contimnue for at least another year at
the end of which time we can reconslder the situation from
our mitual points of view.

I understand you will need to make various visa
arrangement s as well as to clarify your status with the
British Ministry of Labour and National Service. Please
feal free to make use of this letter as you sse fit in
either commection. It might be relevant to mention that
the work on which you will be engaged is sponsored by the
0ffice of Naval Research of the U. 5. Navy and vwhich we
regard to be of substantial importance.

Very truly yours,

Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Institute for Advanced Study

HHG/cpb

CC: Dr. W. A. Macfarlane, British Attache
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THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

January %, 1954

Dr. W. A. Macfarlane

1800 K Street, NW %
British Seientific Attache
washington, D. C.

Dear Dr. Maclarlane:

I am writing in regard to a Dr. Bruce Gilchrist, a
British subject, who 1s in our employ as a mathematicien
engaged in regearch in dynamic meteorology. I enclose a
carbon of a self-explanatory letter T have sent him. He is
a young man who is still liable for national service in
Britian. We are quite anxzious to have him stay on with us
and will appreciate anything you can do to asaist us in this
compaction.

Gilchrist has his Ph.D. from the University of London
in theoretical meteorology, and will be 2k years old in
August. Ve regard him ag very valuable and would have con-
siderable difficulty in replscing him as his experience in
numerical weather prediction is extensive.

If you desire further information on him, please do
not hesitate to call upon me.

Very truly yours,

Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Institute for Advanced Study
HHG/cpb
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UNITED KINGDOM SCIENTIFIC MISSION

1800 K STREET N. W. WASHINGTON &, D. C.
°
A UNIT OF THE BRITISH COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC OFFICE

YOUR FILE NO.: Telophone: EXecutive 2020

OUR FILE NO.: 300-0=1 January 18, 1954

Extension

Professor Robert Oppenheimer,

Director, Institute for Advanced Study,
Electronic Computer Project,

Princeton, N.J.

Dear Professor Oppenheimer,

Your letter of 4th January to Dr, Macfarlane
about Dr, Gilchrist has come to me as Dr, Macfarlane is
now in England gnd he will not be returning until the end
of the month,

I have taken up the questions of Dr, Gilchrist's
visa and liability for National Service and will write again
as soon gs I have information,

Yours sincerely,

\
/"

57_2'/‘/‘_
4, C, Locke
LCL/mes Executive 4ssistant to Director

s

U Sk b e, Fnchosans '/“
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THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

TO: Miss Trinterud
FROM: Dr. Charney
DATE: June 5; 1955

This will notify you thst, with the approval of
Profesear von Neumerm,Dr. Gilchrisi's employment with the
Meteorology Project has been extended through the month of
July at his former salary rate and thereafter through the
year, August 1, 1953 to July 31, 1954 at a salary of $6000

Der anmuam.

5¢ [cpb

CC: Dr. Goldatine
¥r. Levy (OHR)
Ir. Oppenheimer
Prof. von Neumann
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December 10, 1952

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Mr. Bruce Cilchrist, a visiting Member of the Meteorological Group
of the Institute for Advanced Study for the academic year 1952-1953,
would like to visit in Canada. The Institute for Advanced Study will
greatly appreciate every consideration shown Mr. Gilchrist during his
visit to Canada. Mr. Gilchrist will return to the United States where
he will continue his researches at the Institute for Advanced Study.

(irs. Ruth W, Barnett)
Assistant to the Ceneral lianager
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COPY

THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Mr. B. Gilchrist
Electronic Computer Project

Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, Wew Jersey

Dear Mr. Gilchrist:

cpb

CC:

November 17, 1952

As you are now devoting your full time to the meteorology
project, we are hereby supplementing your present outside income
by the amount of $220 per month, effective November 1, 1952 and
continuing until June 30, 1953.

This letter will notify the business office to take the
necessary action.

Dr. Oppenheimer
Prof. von Neumann
Miss Trinterud

Mr. Levy (ONR)

Yours very truly,

Jule Charney
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INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION, Inc.
2 West L5th Street, New York 19, N. I.

April 18, 1952

Professor John von Neumann
School of Mathematics

The Institute of Advanced Study
Princeton, llew Jersey

Dear Professor von Neumann:

Thank you very much for your letter of ncerning the applica-
tion of Mr., Bruce Gilchrist of the United Kingdo Dynamic Heteor-

ology.

We were aware that Mr, Gilchrist is 2/ Post-Doctorate condidate
and in addition to this is too young to qualify membership in the Institute
of Advanced Study. We are very gratef erefore, for your offer to admit him

2 ere is little doubt that Mr, Gilehrist
will be delighted to acecept, and we ow definitely as soon as we

receive final word ffom him,

At that time we hag
Gilchrist's academic work,
we are happy to enclose théu

S have now been forwarded from London, and
| to add to his application which you have

* on file, Py of- 23-5"‘
It would be appreciated if the ellow fo 3 'Supplemtary Information
Needed for Foreign Candidate,"™ can be comp and returned to us at your

earliest convenience,
Sincerely yours,
/s/ BETTY DRURY

Head, Placement Coordination Division
cc: Assistant Dean James Thorpe

Copies to: Mrs, Russell v
Dr, Charney
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Name. Bruce Gilehrist.

College. Imperial College of Science and Technology,
University of London.

Period of Study. October 1948 - present time.
Courses. 5 Oct. 1948 = June 1950 lMathematics.
( Sept. 1950 - present time Meteorology.

Details:
(1) Mathematics.

M.7. ‘Problem Class.

M.8. ‘Mathematical Physics.

M.9. .Theoretical liechanics.

M.10. Theoretical Dynamics.

M.11. Statistics.

M.12. Numerical Methods.

M.13. ‘Practical Mathematics.

M.14. ‘Practical Differential Equations.

M.16. ‘Pure Mathematics.

M«17+ ‘Advanced dynamics and Elasticity.

M.18. -Hydrodynamics.

M.19. ‘Thermodynamics, kinetic theory of gases,
and statistical mechanics.

M.20. ‘Quantum Mechanics.

l.21. ‘Electromagnetic theory and Elementary
Relativity Theory.

M.22.-Foundations of Statistical Theory.

M.23, ‘Pure Mathematics - theory of functions and
partial differential equations of mathematical
physics.

P.10. ‘Physics for mathematics students.

M.W.6. Meteorology for mathematics students.

(Fuller details of the above courses are given
on the attached sheets from the College Calendar)

(2) Meteorology.

1. Thermodynamics and Statics.

2. Dynamical HMeteorology and climatology.

3. Atmospheric Radiation.

L. Atmospheric Electricity.

5. Keteorological measurements and instruments.

6. Cloud Physies.

7. Lectures and class-work on synoptic meteorology.
8. Theories of turbulence.

z
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9. Atmospheric Waves.

During the time of the mathematiecs
courses my work was under the general supervision of
Prof. H. Levy, Professor of Mathematics in the University
of London, while such general reading as was required
for the particular courses was prescribed by the
lecturers concerned.

Since I have been in the Meteorology
Department my work has been entirely under the
supervision of Dr. E.T. Bady, University Reader in
Physical Climatology. Since QOctober 1950, under the
supervision of Dr. Eady I have been carrying on research
in the field of Dynamical Meteorology. The results of
this work will be embodied in a thesis entitled
"The Application of the Equations of Motion to the
Solution of Climatological Problems" which is to be
submitted in June 1952 for the degree of Ph.D. of the
University of London.

During the courses at Imperial College
no specific readings were reguired for tutorials as
such but students were encouraged to read as much as
possible around the work giveh in lectures. While
undertaking the meteorological research my reading has
covered most of the relevent work in journals,
periodicals- etc.

Examinations and Degrees.

June 1950. Associateship of the Royal College of Science.
B.Sc. degree of the University of London.

First Class Honours in Mathematics.

June 1951. Diploma of the Imperial College of Science
and Technology (D.I.C.)

for advanced study in Meteoroclogy.

Signed

W ‘;Bruc Gilchrist)
REGISTRAR March 30th. I952.

JUERIMCOLLESE, D SEIFAL 3, TFrHNOLOGY

:?L APR 195? Sovra Ksxsivazox, Losoox, B.W,7

e
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191 MATHEMATICS

order ; exact equations ; integrating factors. Linear equatig
of the second order; normal forms. Solution in seri

Partial differential equations of the first and s d orders ;
boundary conditions. Partial differential equa
coefficients. Fourier's method. Comple
Laplace’s equation.

Differential geometry of
of curves. Curvature ;

Co-ordinate gepafetry of three dimensions. The line, plane
and sphere. erties of quadric surfaces. Simple ruled surfaces
and su s of revolution. Partial differential equations or
Sys of surfaces.

e curves. Orthogonal systems
intrinsic equation of a curve.

M.7. Problem Class.

M.8. Mathematical Physies.

(i) Vector Calculus—Line and surface integrals, potential
functions, gradient, divergence and curl.

(ii) Electrostatics.—Inverse square law; Gauss’ Theorem,
Laplace’s and Poisson’s equations ; equipotentials and lines of
force ; conductors and dielectrics ; method of images. Potential
energy ; Green’s theorem, uniqueness theorems.

(iii) Magnetostatics.—Magnetic dipoles; permanent and induced
magnetism ; magnetic intensity and induction, permeability ;
terrestrial magnetism, magnetic shells.

({iv) Electromagnetisim.—Magnetic field of current circuit,
Ampere’s circuital relation ; Faraday’s law of induction ; coeffici-
ents of self and mutual induction. Currents in linear circuits and
in continuous media. Maxwell's equations.

M.9. Theoretical Mechanies.

(i) Vector Methods.—Position vectors, line vectors and free
vectors; unit vectors; vector addition; scalar and vector
products ; vector area ; scalar derivative of vector function of
a scalar (time); vector gradient of scalar function of a vector
(position).

(1i) Kinematics of Two-Dimensional Systems—Kinematics of
particles and rigid bodies in two dimensions; instantaneous
centre.

(iii) Mass Distributions.—Centres of mass and moments of
inertia of standard configurations; quadratic moments of two-
dimensional systems.

(iv) Two-Dimensional Systems of Forces.—Concurrent forces ;
parallel forces; couples; vector moments; eguipollent systems
of forces ; theory of equilibrium of a two-dimensional system of
forces.
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(v) Particle Dynamics.—Newton's laws of motion ; principle
of linear momentum for a system of two particles ; kinetic energy ;
elementary theory of collisions of fundamental particles.

(vi) Potential Energy and Equilibrium of Systems of Particles
and Fluids.—Conservative fields of force ; gravitational attraction
and potential; equilibrium theory of fluids; virtual work ;
conservation of energy; stability of equilibrium.

(vil) Dynamics of Two-Dimensional Systems.—Principles of
linear and angular momentum ; equations of two-dimensional
motion of a dynamical system; Konig’s theorem on kinetic
energy ; impulsive motion.

M.10. Theoretieal Dynamies.

Theory of orbits, including simple applications to astronomy
and physics; dissipative forces; Lagrange's equations; theory
of vibrations ; principle of least action.

M.11. Statisties.

Histograms, cumulative curves; probability paper; mean,
median, mode, standard deviation. Variance, covariance, and
correlation coefficient. Laws of probability. - Binomial, normal
and Poisson distributions. Least squares. Elementary tests of
significance.

M.12. Numerical Methods.

Principles of computation and tabulation of functions.
Elements of finite differences. Interpolation formulz of Lagrange,
Gregory-Newton, Bessel, Gauss and Everett. Numerical esti-
mation of differential coefficients by difference methods. Simpson,
Milne, Euler-Maclaurin, Gauss and other methods of approximate
integration.

Sketching contours; nomograms; curve tracing; Newton's
parallelogram. Numerical solution of algebraic and transcendental
equations by successive approximation. Simple properties of
Bessel and Legendre functions tested numerically. Solution of
difference equations, with applications.

M.13. Practical Mathematics.

Methods of stressing pin and stiffi-jointed frameworks ;
statical methods for simple frames; strain-energy methods for
redundant frames ; application of the relaxation method.

Development of the relaxation method ; solution of simul-
taneous linear algebraic equations; numerical solutions of
ordinary differential equations ; numerical solutions of Laplace’s
and Poisson’s partial differential equations.

M.14. Praetical Differential Equations.

Differential equations of first order considered graphically ;
the isoclinal system, properties and use ; cusp and envelope loci.
Graphical solution of second order equations. Numerical solution
of first and second order equations by finite differences. Picard’s
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193 MATHEMATICS

method. Successive approximations; convergence; boundary
conditions. Higher order equations; systems of simultaneous
differential equations; physical and dynamical applications.

Characteristic numbers and characteristic functions of a
differential equation of the second order ; orthogonal functions,
expansion theorems ; Rayleigh's principle. Differential equations
for loaded strut and whirling shaft. Numerical studies of Fourier,
Bessel, Legendre and elliptic-cylinder functions ; Green’s function.

Practical Fourier analysis, 12 and 24 ordinate methods,
probable error of coefficients ; harmonic analysers.

Partial differential equations; ILaplace’s and Poisson’s
equation in two dimensions ; applications to conduction of heat,
fluid motion and vibration of continuous media. Periodogram
analysis. Practical solution of integral equations.

M.15. Industrial Statistics.

Methods of recording, tabulating and summarisin
Properties of means, variance and covari of proba-
bility. Theory and practi charts. Estimation of
tolerances. of assembly work. Design and analysis

experiments.
M.16. Pure Mathematies.

(i) Determinants and matrices ; advanced calculus; ordinary
and partial differential equations.

(ii) Analytical geometry of plane curves; systems of plane
curves, envelopes and orthogonal trajectories. Co-ordinate
geometry of three dimensions ; quadric surfaces.

(iii) The elements of the theory of a complex variable ; con-
formal transformation.

(iv) Analytical geometry of surfaces; one-parameter and
two-parameter systems of surfaces and their envelopes; ruled
surfaces and developables.

Curves in space: vector representation. Parametric repre-
sentation of standard surfaces; co-ordinate networks. The first
fundamental form—isometric and conformal representation.

The second fundamental form ; asymptotic lines, principal
curvatures and lines of curvature ; specific curvature.

Geodesics : surfaces of constant specific curvature ; applica-
tions to non-Euclidean geometry and problems of geometry in
general.

(v) Functions of a complex variable; complex integration ;
theory of residues. Expansion of a function, Taylor's, Laurent’s
and Mittag-Leffler's theorems.

The solution of linear differential equations by Frobenius’
method.

(vi) The theory of infinite series and applications.

M.17. Advaneed Dynamies and Elastieity.

(i) Elementary theory of tensors.

(ii) Three-dimensional kinematics ; the inertia tensor ; wector
moment of momentum ; kinetic energy ; equations of motion ;
general three-dimensional motion of a rigid body.

G

N



Records of the Office of the Director: Special Projects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1/ Personnel A-K
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.
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(ii) Functions of two real variables. Implicit functions.
Uniform convergence. Differentiation and integration of functions
of two or more real variables. Double limit problems associated
with infinite integrals.

{iii) Functions of a complex variable. The theory of residues.
Ronche’s theorem. Amnalytic continuation. Problems of uniform
convergence. Conformal representation. The Schwarz-Christoffel
transformation : introduction to doubly-periodic functions. The
Gamma and Beta functions. Multiform functions; the method
of loop integrals.

(iv) Total differential equations ; first order partial differential
equations. Standard forms linear partial differential equations
with constant coefficients and two independent variables.

Transformation of 72V=0 in orthogonal curvilinear co-
ordinates. Solution of simple boundary problems for 72V =0
and the occurrence of Legendre and Bessel functions in problems
in mathematical physics.

(v) Use of Fourier Series in solving boundary problems.
Formal generalisation to ortho-normal sets of functions. Fourier
constants and approximation in the mean. Bessel’s inequality.
Completeness relation.

(vi) Weierstrass’ approximation theorem for polynomials and
trigonometrical functions. Fourier series for segmentally con-
tinnous f'(x). Orthogonal functions generated by ordinary
differential equations. Sturm-Liouville theory. Green’s Function.
Elementary potential theory. Application of conformal trans-
formation.

(vii) The Fourier integral. Integral transforms. Fourier,
Laplace and Bessel-Fourier transforms and their application to
boundary problems in mathematical physics. Operational
methods.

(viil) Second order linear partial differential equations in two
independent variables. Elliptic, parabolic and hyperbolic types.

(ix) Canonical forms and characteristics. Riemann’s method.
Numerical integration of hyperbolic equations with Cauchy
boundary conditions.

(x) Extensions to more independent variables. Kirchhoff’s and
Volterra's solutions of the wave equation.

M.24. Theoretical Dynamies. (For Physics Students.)

Theory of orbits, including simple applications to astron
and physics ; motion in a resisting medium ; reso; T special
cases of mnonlinear vibrations. Movi S; precession of
spinning bodies; motion e to the rotating Earth.
Generalized co-ordi i i

milton’s equations ; principle of least action.

M.25.
This covers a series of colloqula for third yea

\
.‘U\
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Kay:

Prof. von Neumann changed the letter slightly.
Please destroy other cc given you. I hope the
P.S. is 0.K. with you.

Betty
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

April 3, 1952

Dear Miss Drury:

Dr. Oppenheimer has asked me to ans
March 19 concerning ir. Bruce Cilchrist.

er your letter of

Upon reading your letter, I feel that there exists a
poesibility of a misunderstanding. I Arngy, who is the senior
member of our meteorology project, ds we
pondence in October 1851, as well
Eady and ¥r. Gilchrist about
States, and to the Institute

a B 1952‘ ut‘h m-
ben?'s proposed visit to United
nged Study in particular. I
dlohris desirous to study and
to work with our meteorology project, and I assured him that he
het's a8 corre pondence, and N¥r, Vilchrist's
application also, indigafes thal \he Hoes not yet have the Fh.D,
degree, and I am nol surg her he may not in the future wish
- the Institute for Advanced Study is
b arrangement, or, at any rate, our members,
Ph D., are expected to have "equivalent
howe er, conclude from the correspondence
estion wasg/ arising. 1 assumed that Mr. Cilchrist
wanted to work Withour meteorcloyy group, and this does not
necessitate membership in the Institute for Advanced Study. We
will, therefore, be very glad to admit him to the meteorology
group at the Institute. This will obviate the necessity of raising
the question of membership in the Institute, and simplify matiers.
I assume that this will be satisfactory from your point of view,
please let me know if this is not the case.

Sincerely yours,

John von Neumann
Jvlizeg

Miss Betty Drury

Institute of Internmational Education
1 E. 67th Street

New York 21, N. Y.

P.E. The attachments of your letter are now in Dr. Oppenheimer's
file. Please let me know if you wish them returned.

JvN

ce: Dr. Oppenheimer v/
Dr. Charney
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INSTITUTE OF R

%4

(B

INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION_ /»/v

CABLE ADDRESS “INTERED" (l‘/y

European Office: 173 Boulevard Saint-Germain, Paris (VIe) France . Washington Office: 1530 P Street, N.W., Washington 5, D. C.

1 East 67th Street, New York 21, N. Y. Lehigh 5-3400
March 19, 1952

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:
We are pleased to present to you the application ﬂffg; ce GILCHRIST)of the
United Kingdom, a cendidete for one of the full grants of fersd by the Department of State
under suthority of the United States Information snd Educational Exchange Act, Public
Lw 402 - 80th Congress. We understend that Mr. GILCHRIST has already been accepted by
(_Professor J. von NbumE%%}as a research worker in his department. We should appreciate

having formal no ation of this student's sdmission for the academic year 1952-53.

In the statement attached to each candidete's applicetion, you will find a
summary of the objectives of the United States Informetion and Educational Exchange program
and the selection criteria under this program. Wz should like to emphasize thst, in
recommending candidates for full grents, particuler consideration has been.given by the
U. S. diplomatic missions sbroad to leadership qualities as well as academic proficiency.

We have been esked by the Department of State to present students for admission to
academic institutions as soon as their papers are received by the Institute, rather than to
submit them as a group with spplications for scholarships and fellowships. It is hoped that
in this menner we may avoid soms of the delays which occurred last yesr.

As you know, we are snxious to receive an early decision on the admission of
candidates for awards under the U. S. Information and Educaticnal Exchange program., All
students selected for these full grants will be given orientation during summer of 1952, and
in order to assure their arrival in time to atterd the orientetion session begimning in July,
trensportation arrangements must be made for them very esrly in the year. Vord from you con-
cerning the admissibility of this candidste at the earliest possible moment will emabls us
to transmit the information rapidly to the Department of State so that the Department of
Stats in turn cen notify the United States mission abroad, permitting prompt notification of
the candidate.

If you wish to hold the papers of Mr, GILCHRIST for consideration for any scholsar-
ship or fellowship you may have available after we have been notified of your decision on
his admission, we should be pleassad to have you do so. In the meentime, however, notification
of the cendidate's admissibility is urgently needed.

Thank you for your consideration of this application and for your cocperation with
Uus.

etty v, Head
lecement Coordination Division



Records of the Office of the Director: Special Projects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1/ Personnel A-K
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.
(

Foreign Student Program
INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION

857 Fifth Avenue, New York 21, N. Y.

APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION AND/OR AWARD

Candidate: Mr. Bruce GILCHRIST Country: United Kingdom Age: 22

Field of Study: Dynamical Meteorology

Future Plans: Research

Financial Plan and Request:
1. Candidate’s Own Resources:  None

2. Grants:

Designated for Full Grant under PL 402 covering tuition, unremit-
a—U.S. Government: table fees, room, board, and incidental expenses.
Designated for Travel Grant under PL 584 covering transportation

from origin to destination (in U.S.A.) and return.
b—Other: None

3. Hereby submit request for:

a—Minimum: Admission
b—Maximum: See attached program statement

Comments: Excerpt from letter from Professor David Brunt, Imperial College of
Science and Technology:

"He is easily the best student we have ever had in this department
and holds out promise of becoming a brilliant researcher in meteor-
ology. I feel that he is a young man of such distinction as to
justify the award to him of facilities for going abroad to pursue
his studies elsewhere.”

IMPORTANT
If this student is accepted, please fill in and return the attached form to the Institute.
Please note carefully the directions in regard to communication with the candidate.

Form No. FSP-102 (January 1952)
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ITE-ADMINISTERED FROGRAMS 1952-53 ACADEMIC YEAR

FULL GRANTS UNDER U.S. INFORWMATION AND EDUCATIONAL EXCHANGE PROGRAM

OBJZCTIVES OF THE PROGRAN--The U.S. Information and Educational Exchange Act

(P.L. 402, 80th Congress) established for the first time an educationel exchange
program on & worldwide basis as an integral pert of U.S. foreign policy. The
program is one of the vital elements in the Govermment's Campaign of Truth., Its
objectives in providing fellowships for students are: <to break down barriers of
misunderstanding about the U.S.; to bring to this country a knowlsdge ol tiie prob-
lems and values of other ccuntries; to provide an opnortunity for selected grad-
uate sSundents to supplement the education they have had in their own countries and
gein insight into U.S. thoories and methods in their field of specialization.

SEIECTICHN CF CAFLIDATES--Finel selection for grants urder the U.S. Irformation ard
Educational Exchanze Act is made by the Departiment of Stete, and for grents uzder
the Fulbright Act (P.L. 584, 79th Cengrsss) by the Boerd of Foreign Scholarships,
after the candidates have been screened by their local "Committee on Study and
Trairing in the U.5." and recommended by the U.S. diplematic mission in each
country. Candidates from countries which have agreements with the U.S. under the
Fulbright Act are also recommended for Fulbrizht travel grants by the U.S.
Ecucational Commission or Foundation in each country.

Consideration is given to profassicnal or academic ccompetence, knowledze of Eng-
lich, and potential value of a proposed project upcn e candidete's return to his
own counbry. In accorcdance vith the cbjectives of the U.S. Information and Edu-
cational Exchange Program, an attempt is made to select candidates who possess
personal qualifications which will enable them to understand the people of the U.S.
and quslities of leadership which will make it possible for them to communicate
this understanding most effectively Lo their own pseople.

SCOFE OF THE PROGRAL--Sources of grants--For graduste students from 20 countries
which have agreements under the Fulbright Act, U.S. Informetion and Educationsl
Exchenge Program grants are combined with round-trip travel grants provided in
foreign currencies. In 18 other countries of the Easterr Hemisphere and in
Brazil and Mexico, full grants including travel esre provided from U.S. Informa-
tion and Educationesl Exchange Prozram funds.

Irndividual grants--For each candidste selected for a full grart under this pro-
gram, the U.S. Goverzmment is prepared to pay the cost of one academic year in the
U.5e, including tuition and fees, maintenance stipend, and book allowance, in ad-
dition to internationsl and U.S. transportation costs. WMonthly meintsenance sti-
pends, based on actual costs at the institution where the grantee is enrolled, are
provided. A 6-week orientation period pricor te the beginnin: of the academic

year is also provided.

WHAT, ITE ASKS--Admission--For all candidates for full grants under this prozran,

TIE is actempting to obtein admission at the eerliest possible date. Early guar-
antee cf edmission is of the utmost importance, o allow for transportetion
errangemerts which will ensble grantees to arrive for the orientstion opening in

July.

Scholarship assistance--If, after IIE has been nctified of admission, the institu-
tieon wishes to consider the candidate for a tuition weiver, scholarship, fellow-
ship, or other award, his application may be retained. If such sward is made, his
U.S. Govermment grant will be adjusted asccordingly, gnd the student notified of
the change in financial arrengements for him.

January 1952
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INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION

FOREIGN STUDENT PROGRAM

TO: INSTITUTICN CONSIDERING OR ACCEPTING CANDIDATE FOR PLACEMENT

SUBJECT: FROCEDURE

CORRESPONDENCE WITH
THE CANDIDATE

TERMS OF APPOINTLENT

SUPPLEMENTARY INFOR-

MATION NEEDED FOR
FOREIGN CANDIDATE

CHANGE IN VISA
PROCEDURE

CATALOGUES

DOCUMENTS OF CANDI-
DATES NOT ACCEPTED
FOR PLACEMENT

For the time being, would you please send to us all communications which
you might wish to send to this candidate. We will be gled to obtain

and furnish necessary informetion and transmit material., This request
is made in your interest, the candidate's, the Institute's and in the
interest of all other agencies and persons who are required to msake
decisions sbout this cendidate's coming to the UeS.A.

An institution's decision to asccept a candidate is usually one of & num-
ber of decisions which have to be made before it is fimally established
that he will be snabled to come to the U.S.A. In some instences, these
decisions may be unfavorable. It is obviously essential that, umntil
final decisions are reached, the candidate should not be given even an
indirect cause for belief that he is coming to the U.S.A. Experience
reveals that direct communication with the candidate by the institution
before final decisions are reached very frequently results in his inter=-
preting the communication as & precursor of full acceptance by all con-
cerned. In recognition of this problem, the Institute has found it
necessary and desirable to establish clear chennels and methods for
handling early communicetions with the candidates and to request that
you do not correspond direct with the foreign candidate until you re-
ceive a copy of the Terms of Appointment.

As soon &s all decisions are made, the Institute will prepare a detailed
staetement to the student setting forth the terms of appointment, when
the appointed candidate shall report, where, etc. The Institute will
send a copy to the student through official channels. Direct communica-
tion with the appointed candidate mey be undertaken when you receive a
copy of the Terms of Appointment.

Certein information is needed from the accepting institution for the
preparation of the Terms of Appointment. If you accept this candidate,
would you please complete and forward the attached yellow form entitled
SUPPLEXMENTARY INFORMATION REEDED FOR FCOREIGN CANDIDATE.

Institutions need no longer provide Certificates of Admission for vissa
purposes. Candidates who receive U.S. Govermment grants of eny kind
will be issued Exchange Visitor visas with the appropriate program
designation number of the agency involved. To facilitate operations,
candidates coming to the U.S.A. who do not receive a U.S. Govermment
grant will be issued the Institute's program designation number.

Routine mailing of catelogues to the candidete's foreign address has
been found to be an unsetisfactory method of distribution., The Instituts
will usually be able to specify an address at which the catelogue will
be sure to reach him well before the beginning of the academic year.

If you do not accept this candidate, would you please return his appli-
cation material to the Institute., This should be done es promptly as
possible so that his documents may be submitted quickly to another
institution.
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APPLICATION

_ for a UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT SMITH-MUNDT GRANT, an
ENGLISH-SPEAKING UNION - INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION FELLOWSHIP,
a FULBRIGHT TRAVEL GRANT
and, in the case of Advanced Research Scholars and Teachers, placement by the
CONFERENCE BOARD OF ASSOCIATED R.ESEA.R.CH COUNCILS

Cultural Relations Office, American -Embassy
eabd i mal Room 302, 41:Grosvenor Square
LIS London W.1

(ALL ANSWERS SHOULD BE TYPEWRITTEN OR WRITTEN IN INK)

1 Mr/Msas .
Bruce Gilchrist -5

(FULL NAME—UNDERLINE SURNAME)

2 Present Address_ I, Hans Crescent,

London, S.W.I.

3 Permanent Address_9_6_,_o_oj_tm1_ﬁaad
Gaywood, King's Lynn,

Norfolk.

4 Date of Birth: Month___ 8  Day 4

Place of Birth Pontefract vear 133) 7 / 4
(Yorkshire) FRLS

5 . Are you a citizen of the United ngdom= _ Yes.
Evidence of c:ltlzcnsblp subrmttcd gj& Qm ficate.

&

6 Persons to be notlﬁed in case of cmergcncy
% Bithe e States. . Tne British Consul,

(NAME, ADDRESS AND RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY)

B. In home countrv__!za_a._mlchniﬂ,_zgﬁ,_lmmn_ﬂnad,_
Gaywood, King's Lynn, Norfolk.

(Hother) = (NAME, ADDRESS AND RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY)

7 Names and addresses of anyclose rclmvesm the United States (indicate relationships) :

NONE.
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8 Professional training and experience:
A. Names of institutions attended. Include any that you are attending at present.
Indicate any title, degree or diploma for which you are a candidate at present.
NAME OF LOCATION DATE OF DATE OF DEGREE RECEIVED
INSTITUTION ENTRANCE  LEAVING (crLass)
King Edward . - Sept. July Cambridge School
Secondary or VII Grammar I938 I948. Certificate I946.
Middle schools Sehool. A ‘ -
King's Lynn Cambridge Higher
‘ Certificate 1948
Imperial College B.Sc. (Special
University (Indicate of Science and Mathematics)
College or University) Technology. London First
" (University of Still in Class
London Oct. I948 - .residence 1950,
Professional or
Technical schools S BRG,

8. Title of present and previous positions, nanics of cnrpléfers and @pe 6f work.

TITLE OF POSITION NAME OF EMPLOYER TYPE OF WORK DATES

Present_R arcn

Student College on research
N 0 T Fromtime
: «ousn Ll Department of Selentific of 'graduation
Previous.  and ¥Industrial Researeh, ———— {June I950)
, Research in present
——Dynamiecal - - time,
Meteorology.
c.MilitaryServic;e 4 ol .',
(a) In the service of what country
(b) Branch of what service TTATORTIORNY
(¢) Rank Sa=eoen Period of Service  ——meaa (DATES)

(d) Have you completed military service required by your country: Noe

2
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9  Scholarships or fellowships held:

SOURCE AND SPONSOR PLACE OF STUDY DATE
_State Scholarship )
& ) Imperial

Norfolk County Majic It
(Ministry of Education) )

Department of Secientific Imperial
& Industrial Research College I95I=
maintenance grant for
training in research.

10 Names of cultural, scientific and educational societies of which you are a member

or in which you have been active :

_Student Associate: Royal Veteorological Soeiety,
_Member: Britisgh Astronomical Associztion.

Co-opted member: Institute of Navigation sub-committes
on "Pressure pattern flying”.

11 Principal scientific or scholarly publications:

None.

12 Subject in which you expect to specialize or,undertake research in the United

States: . Dynamical Meteorologys

13 Will you be candidate for a degree? “No: If so, what degree:

- e e D -

When do you wish to begin your studics:  September  Month 1952 Year
How long do vou plan to stay in the United States:  One Year.
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14 A. Name in order of your preferences the three institutions in the United States
where you would prefer to study

Institute of Advanced Study, Princeton, New Jersey,

accept the applicant as a research worker in'his

——department = see attached letter.)

B. Placement will be arranged by the Institute of International Educadon, or the
Conference Board of Associated Research Councils, but if you have secured
admission or made arrangements with a university in the United States, please

describe these below:

Applicant has secured admission to the Institute of
Advanced Study, Princeton, - see attached letter,

15 Have vou been awarded, or are you being considered for, a fellowship, scholarship,
grant or salary by an institution or foundation in the United Kingdom or United
States : -

No

If so, give name and address of institution or foundation, nature and amount of
award. (List all places to which you have applied.).

16 From what sources, if any, will vou receive financial assistance: Give name and
address of source and amount you will receive

None.

17 List Names and addresses of four references :

Prof, Sir David Brunt, M.A., Se,D., Seec.R.S. ; émﬁrial 2
(o] ege o

Prols “H Levy, ¥.A., D,Se,, F.,R.S5.E. ) 5'_‘!.81153 and

Dr. E.T. Eady, B.A., Ph.D. é Technology,

) Exhibition RD,
E.F. Cutcliffe Esq., M.B.E.} B.A. The Registrar ) London, S.W.7.

18 Do you intend to take any dependents with you: W 38 6L

- —— - ———— -

If so, how many: M o dd -
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19 Statement of projected plan of study or research while in the United States:

The appliecant proposes to investigate methods
of numerical weather foreecasting using baroclinie analytiec
model atmospheres, - bez - '

At first attention will be given to the further
study of a baroclinic model upon which some theoretical
'ﬂfk.hll.SOﬁn started at ;nperial College. This model,
although it assumes a rigid upper boundary and a uniform in-
erease of wind with height, has the advantage that it Mu
into account insolation and the effect of t?ictlﬂn; The
model leads to two simultaneous partial differential equations
connecting the mean stream function with the mean temperature
field, These equations are similar to Poisson's equation and
are soluble only by numerical methods, One of the eguations
has been used to adveet vorticity using a 10° square mesh and
a time interval of six hours. This hand integration, which
has been carried out by means of a form of direct summation
has given encouraging results. In the near future it is
hoped to oxnuins the possibility of expressing the initial
field values 1n the forn of !bnrior series and then mechanie-
ally ndwcuns and m«mun; A third pmiuuty which
is being considered is the use of relaxation methods, . It is
hoped that the last two methods will eventually beé applied to
the whole globe as compared with the limited area 8o far used

with the first method,
The applicant would like in the United States to
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ecarry out investigations as to the applicability of these three methods
(

to integration using a high speed, large memory electroamic calculator -

a facility not available at Imperial College but which, houevgr. the

applicant understands would be available at Princeton,
Professor von Neumann and Dr, Charney, who are at present engaged

in the proposed field of research at the Institute of Advanced Studies,
have already had some success with a sinpllr'ba:utrop;crnpdll,_nnd. it
1s hoped that with their help and advise progress can be made by the
applicant toward the solution of more realistic mpdoiratnogphefeg. with
a corresponding increase in the accuracy of the resulting forecast.

As the study of analytic model atmospheres iz the basis of numeri-
cal weather forecasting ‘the npplicant would also 11kn to pay short
visits to all, if possible, of the following institutions where research
in this field is being carried ons -

University of California at Los Angeles,

University of Chicago,

liassachusetts Institute of Tochnnlosf;

It is felt that discussions with the people concerned at these
institutions would be of great value to the applicant in the formula-
tion of sultable bfoblems for numerical 1nte¢fatiqn. '

20 Statement by applicant (required by the United States Educational Commission in
the United Kingdom, administrators of the Fulbright Grants program):

A. I certify that the information given in this apphcatlon is complete and accurate to
the best of my knowledge. & G

B. I intend to return to the United ngdom w1th.1n one year of the date of my
arrival in the United States.

. 1 /?gi: /
oxiy 2T s Y 1752 onature g““’/- = 5
/’ 77 ‘#r,

6
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IMPERIAL COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT OF METEOROLOGY = EXHIBITION ROAD
PIUXLEY BURDING SOUTH KENSINGTON
( Opposite Science Museum )
PROF. SIR DAYID BRUNT, M.A. Sc.D., F.R.S. LONDON - S.W.7
READERS : |
P. A. SHEPPARD, B.Sc., F.Inst.P.
E. T. EADY, B.A,, Ph.D.
Telephone - - - Kensington 486 |

16th November, 1951,

United States Cultural Offices,
Room 302,

4] Grosvenor Square,

London, W,1.

Gentlemen:

With reference to your request for information
concerning MR. BRUCE GILCHRIST who has applied for a
Smith-lundt and Fulbright Award, I give below my opin-
ion of this young man.

Mr. Gilchrist came to this Department as a post-
graduate student in meteorology in October, 1950, and has
been engaged on advanced study of meteorology and a pro-
gramme of research. He is easily the best student we
have ever had in this department and holds out promise of
becoming a brilliant researcher in meteorcloegy. I feel
that he is a young man of such distinction as to Jjustify
the award to him of facilities for going abroad to pursue
his studies elsewhere, My opinion of the quality of
Gilchrist's work is shared by the other members of my
staff and we are all convineced that he would profit g
ly by spending sometime at Princeton as he suggests,a:
that he would certainly produce results in his resear
which would perform a very definite contribation to our
knowledge of the atmosphere.

He is a modest young man, extremely well liked by
all members of my staff as well 3s his fellow students,
and a man of the highest charaecter in all ways. I ean
think of no other student within my experience whom: I
could recommend with so much confidence for such an
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award as the one for which
recommend his application
thetie considerstion.

Dc

BRUNT

-
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MR, BRUCE GILCHRIST

Mr. Bruce Gilchrist came to the HMeteorology Depart-
ment at Imperial College in October 1950 after obtaining
a very good first class honours degree in the Department
of Mathematies. Since then he has attended lectures and
acquired a good general background of Meteorological Physiecs,
At the same time he has been researching under my supervision
on the mathematical solution of practical and theoretical prob-
lems in dynamiecal meteorology and climatology. In the course
of this work he has developed an interest in methods of com-
puting the weather forcasts using high-speed large-memory
electronic computing machines, To acquire the necessary
background of knowledge and practical experience he has att-
ended a course at Cambridge, under Dr, Wilkes, on programming
for EDSAC and takes an active part in seminars in the mathem-
atics department.here concerned with programming for the
Imperial College machine,

Mr, Gilchrist is undoubtedly the most gifted student
we have had in this department for a2 very long time. In view
of the very small number of scientists, especially in this
country, able and eager to advance this new development it
is of some concern that he should be enabled to develop his
talents. The guidance of Dr, J. von Neumann and Dr. J.G.
Charney would be invaluable to him, ~

PR
/.' 1'/-

E,T. EADY

Supervisor

Reader in Physiecal
Climatology
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IMPERIAL COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS EXHIBITION ROAD
HUXLEY BUILDING
© ft6 Schutios Musense) SOUTH KENSINGTON
Telephone - - Kensington 486! LONDON - - SW.7

Head of the Department : Professor H. LEVY

21st November, 1951,
Dear sir,

With regard to your enquiry concerning Mr. Bruce Gilchrist,
who is an applicant for the Smith-Mundt and Fulbright award, I
should like to say that Mr. Gilchrist came to this College as an
undergraduate student and completed his final examinations in
June, 1950, obtaining a very good First Class degree. He was,
in fact fourth among all the candidates who sat and well 1nto
the First Class list,. He had throughout maintained a
corresponding standard so that his final results, which even
showed a rising improvement towards the end, were not unexpected,

He is a man of high general ability and good intelligence.
Others will speak of his work during the past two years in
Meteorology. For myself, all I would wish to say is that I am
certain that a period of study abroad would give him precisely
the kind of opportunity and the new kind of experience that should
enable him to become a good research worker of the right quality.

Yours faithfully,
N

M,A.,, D.Se., F.R.5.E. b
Head of the Department of lMathematics,

The Secretary,

United States Gultural Offices,
Room 302,

L1 Grosvenor Square,

w.1l.
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OFFICE : PRINCE CONSORT ROAD
Telephone — — KENSINGTON 4361

YOUR REF.

OUR REF.

" IMPERIAL COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

SOUTH KENSINGTON

LONDON

of

Mathematics and passed his Final Examinations in

1850, being awarded the B.%c.(Special) Degree in
Mathematics with First Class Honours. From
Cctober, 1950, he has been engaged 1n Advanced
Qtudy in lMeteorology.

Lhréuhhoun his time at the College he has

born an excellent reputation, and I have much

pleasure in recommending him for an award.

I
(o]
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S.W.7



Records of the Office of the Director: Special Projects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1 / Personnel A-K
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.



Records of the Office of the Director: Special Pro]ects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1/ Personnel A-K

From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA. ﬂ“«it"ﬁ 9.‘ - 4.& B A

s

\ THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
. ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

July 31, 1952

i
:

Jou & part-time position
es o mathemetician wnder Contract No. ReT-onr-385, T. 0. I with
the Office of liaval Hessarch at $1700 per yuwar end I will do
vistever I can to belp you ia meking your Fi.Ds

1 wvould appreciate bearing from you the approzi.
mte dete on which you will start.

Hegards,

Herman H. Geoldstine
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THE INsTITUTE FOor ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

January 20, 1955

Dr. Jeseph Glllis

El=ebronic Conputer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Prineceton, N. J.

Dear Dr. Gillls:
It is my understanding that you would be willing to

extend your stay at the Institute to include the months of

May, June end July 1955. I am accordingly vritiang to say
that we would be agreeable to this and that we can compensate
you at the preeent rate of your salary.

I should appreciate learning from you if this is
agreeable.

Very truly yours,

Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Institute for Advenced Study

HEG/epb
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May 15, 1347

0ffice of the Business Hanager
Post “Yffice Dox 1863
Santa Fe, New dexico

Attention: A. E, Dyhre
Dear &1ir:

I ar in receipt of your letter
of May 15th relative to ¥rs, Adele K.
. Ooldltine.

; drs. Ooldstine is not an employee
of the Institute and accordingly I have no ’
jurisdiction over her. I believe that a
slight confusion bas arisen inasmuch ag it
is her husband who 1s employed hers. There-
fore, you may deal directly with bher in
regard to her employment on a consultant
basis.

Very truly yours,

Frank Aydelotite
Director

cos Dr. N. E. Iradbury

—

.-_‘yt.-

— -
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Woe
3}&’ O"‘\U/ UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
‘:\ i LOS ALAMOS SCIENTIFIC LABORATORY
'3
OFFICE OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER May 13 5 1947

P. O, BOX 1663
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Office of the Director
Institute for Advanced Studies
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Sir:

The Director of this Laboratory, Dr. N. E.
Bradbury, has requested that I contact you relative
to your acceptance in allowing Mrs. Adele K. Goldstine,
who I understand is employed by your institution, to
render services on a consultant basis to this Project.

If such an arrangement is acceptable to you,
approval should be acknowledged to the undersigned.
Also, stipulate the consultant service fee you will re-
quire. When this information is received, a Borrowed
Personnel Agreement will be prepared and forwarded for
signature by you and by Mrs. Goldstine, after we have
secured approval of the Area Manager.

If we may deal directly with Mrs. Goldstine in
this regard, may we have your authorization to do so?

Yours very truly,

74t

A. E. Dyhre
Business Manager

1b
cc: Dr. N. E. Bradbury
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-{much of the cradit mav go to a

|Maury High School.
|ficial nerve cell, made public this

'|al recognition to its creator, L. D.
;{Harmon.

‘|eells He has devised can simulate

AT

icia

NORFOLK — When the human
brain is duplicated elcziron’cally.

Norfolk man who dreamad of the
nroject while still a student at

The success of the first arti-

week, already has brought nation-

When grouped together, the
the simple workings of nerve net-
works._in the eye and ear.

Other scientists at Bell Tele-
phone Laboratories where Harmon
works say the cells can provide
“a new avenue of approach” for
scientists investigating the func-
tlons.of nerve neiworks.

Harmon himsell skid, in a tele-]

4 e

3]

—

Jtime to make a machine
.| that.”

-lure their approximation to na-

-|ising so far.”

phone * interview . Thursday, that
the ‘invention 'is #lf “a long way

'%’the robot of scicnce fietion,”
but he no longer doubts ‘that such
a robot will come to pass.

“The mysteries of the.mind are
to me the most exciting and in-
teresting in the world,” he said.
“It may seem weird, but if you,

admit you.might be able some-
like

The cells he has designed have
been given simple tests to meas-

ture, he said,.and “it looks prom-

“We will now start to group
more and more of them (the cells)

he said.

series of electrical impulses gvhen
stimulated, just as a living nerve
cell does. It also fails to respond|
under conditions where a biolog-
ical cell would not respond.

Harmon admits to pondering
such questions as what is thought?
and what makes intelligence?
when he was a child.

“P've been interested in sci-
ence ever since I can remember,”
he said. “My hero was Thomas
Edison.”

He used to do “a lot of ex-

fid Le®n Lel/ Al

think of the brain as a mecha-}
s|nism" of some Kind, you must also!

together and test their behavior," |

The electronic cell delivers a]

serimenting”’ on his own, he

with bam radios andradio con-

‘rolled airplanes, and the sci-
ance teachers he had whil> at
Maury and at Bl~ir Junior High

School “reinforced desires I al-
readv had.”

He hasn’t forgotten their names:
“I remember Miss Gi'lzspie, who
taught chemistry, and Miss Har-
dv and Miss Gillett2 , . . ™"

Since graduation from Maury in
1940, - Harmon attended szveral
zolleges (one of them. the Norfolk
Extension of Virginia Polytechnic
Institute), did a great deal of
graduate work and wound up at
the Institute for Advance Study
in Princeton, N. J.

From 1950-1956, he worked there
on. the electronic computer proj-
gct, then went to Bell Labs as a
scientist in basic fesearch.

Two Approaches

Harmon said he is working in
two ways to duplicate-the func-
tions of the nerves: The first by
imitating nature’s own design for
the nervous~'system, the second
by creating machines that will ac-

said,|complish the same things but

may not resemble nature at all
n dasign.

By the second method he al-
ready has created a number of
“cadgets” that respond to dif-
ferent visual stimuli, he said.

One of them “recognizes’ the
shapss of line drawings held be-
fore it. It can tell a triangle
from a circle, a square fyom a
rectangis.

“But these are simple little de-|

vices and they're easy to fool,”
he said. (Turn the triangle on
its side and the machine may be-
come ‘‘confused.")

How will these things be used?

“It's really too seon to say,”
he said, “but. the Brave New
World of Aldous Huxley is bound
to happen, at least sciemtifically,

if science keeps going on likei -

this."”

‘Harmon will continue working
on the project at Bell Labs in
New York, where he commutes
to his home in Plainfield, N.J.

His parents, Mr. and Mrs. C.P.

Harmon, still live in Norfolk at
1128 Lexan Ave.

T et e

First Step to the Robot?

Norfolk native L. D. Harmon assembling the electronic nerve cell he invented at
Bell Telephone Laboratories.
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THE InsTiTUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

11 June 1256

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute For Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:
I have decided to accept a position with Bell Telephone Laboratories
at Marray Hill, New Jersey. Please accept, therefore, my resignation
from the enzineering staff of the Electronic Computer Project
effective 1 July 1956.

Sincerely yours,

Leon D. Harmon

LDH:kp
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February 17, 1956

My. lLeon Harmon

Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced B‘iuﬂy
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear leon:

I am quite happy to be able to inform you that Dr. Oppenheimer,
the Director of the Institute for Advanced Study, has authorized me to
increase your salary to $8,000 per year effective March 1, 1956.

Yours very truly,

Eerman H. Coldstine
HHGesg
cec: Dr. Oppenheimer
Mr. Morgan
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Copy¥ to Dr. Oppenheimer

September T, 1955

Mr. Leon Harmon

Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Leon:

I am happy to be able to inform you that Dr. Oppenheimer,
the Director of the Institute for Advanced Study, has authorized
me to increase your salary to $6000.00 per year effective
September 1, 1955.

Sincerely yours,

Hermen H. Goldstine

BHG /epb
CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Mr. Morgan

NOTE: Goldstine reports that as a result of Harmon's experience and
continued schooling at N.Y.U. there has been a spectacular
increase in his professional competence.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

January 15, 1954

Mr. Leon Harmon
Electronic Computer Project

Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey
Deer Leon:
I am quite happy to be eble to nform you that
Dr. Oppenheimer, the Director of the Institute for Advanced

Study, has autherized me to increase your salary to $5250
per year effective January 1, 195k.

Very truly yours,

Herman H. Geoldstine

HHG/cpb

CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Mr. nﬂ
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THE InsTITUTE For ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

July 29, 1953

Dear Leon:

I em pleased to inform you that effective July 1, 1953
your salary hes been increased $500.00 per year on the recom-
mendation of Mr. Pomerene.

8incerely,

Herman H. Goldstine
HEG/epd

CC: Mrs. Jaffin
Miss Trinterud
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THE InsTiTuTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

ELECTRONIC COMPUTER FROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW IERSEY

T0: Miss Trinterud
FROM: Dr. Goldstins
DATE: October 4, 1951

I am writing this memorandum to correct am error in
the memorandum from Professor von Neumann to Mr. Fleming on
September 21, 1951 with regard to the present selary of Mr.
Leon Harmon. The relevant sentence in the memorandum should
read "Harmon was raised from $50 per week to $60 per week”.

Accordingly, the en8g qf the memorandum of September 21
is to raise Harmon's salary from his present lsvel of $60 per
week to $66 per week.

I am very sorry if this has caused you any inconvenience.

HHG
BGfepb
€C: Dr. Cppenheimer
Prof. .van Neumsnn

Adari |
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N emorandum

1
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On &.17.1 g 3 Vra Tont are movine from 1084 Snrinedsle Road
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Computer Perscnnel

Mr. Joseph H. Hunt, Jr.
One Franklin Terrace
Princeton, N. J.

Phone 1342

Office 36
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8 Hovember 1948

lrs. Mary D. Hunt
364 Hassau Street
Princeton, ¥ew Jersey

Pear Ers. Hant:
I an pleased to inform you that the Director of

the Institute has authorized an increase in your salary

from #2000 per year to $2150 per year, effective November 1,
1948,

Very truly yours,

John von Feumann

CC: Dr. Oppenheimery”
Hiss Trinterud
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

\],_ Lt

26 May 1948

TO: Mrs. J. D. Leary

FROM : John von Neumann

I am enclosing herewith a letter of appointment

-

- - — —'__-_\
Mrs, Gilbert Huny for the vacancy created by Miss Joel's

e aal

leaving. If you are agreeable I would appreciate having you
send this letter along to Mrs. Hunt. I would also appreciate

your sending one of the copies te Miss Trinterud.

%w@

ST, ]I /47 % e
Coene o o dl“" L=

e———
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26 ¥ay 1948

3 i . ﬁ._,‘_-_:_'—:_—“\‘ L

' )
—— Mrs. Gllbert A. fust
196 A Springdale Road
Princelon, New Jersey

Dear ¥rs. Hunt:

i1 am pleased to offer you a secretsrial position
on the Computer Project starting June 1, 1948, at & start-
ing salary of §2000 per year.

Par the records, I would appreciate receiving a
reply from you.

Very truly yours,

John von Neumann

CC: Ers. leary~ '
¥iss Trinterud v’
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February 14, 1948

Tos HMiss Trinterud
From: Nre. Leary

Effective February 9, 1048, Miss HElaine R. Joel should go on the
Electronie Computer vayroll, znd be terminated om curs. Dr. Goldetine was
to lat you know the exact salary. Mrs. de Montalvo should go on our payroll,
full time, beginning that date - half her salary to be charged to School of
Methematics, half to General Administration.

¥r. Bradley has given you Mre. de Montalvo's overtime houre on
Ssturday, Jenuery 3lst and Sunday, February lst. The Sunday charges should
be charged to the Emergency Comnittee of Atomic Scientiets and Dill sent %o
Miss Beth Olds, 1126 Bast 59th Street, Chicago 37, Illineis.

Copy: Dr. Goldstine
Mr. Bradley
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N emorandum

Totho Dr. Oppenheimer Date._2/24/48

As of February 9, 1948 Stenozraphic work for Dr. Todd $2200 yr.

Charged to Contract for Office Naval Research.
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Pebruary 19, 1948 AP A

TO: ¥iss Trinterad
FROM: H. H. Goldstine

Please charge ¥iss Elaine Joel's salary to Task
Order TI, Contract Néori-139, effective Pebruary 9, 1948.
She is to be paid at the r'.ato of $2200 per year.

I would also appreciate having you remove lMrs,
de Nontalvo's name from our payroll effective February 2.

I understand that both of these arrangements
are agreeable to Mrs. Leary,
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February 14, 19ug

To: Mies Trinterud ‘
From: Mrs. Leary I .

Effective February 9, 1948, Mies ﬂat‘e—l.—‘ ]\.\Qhould go on the
Electronic Computer payroll, and be terminat oure. Dr. Goldstine was to
let you know the exact salary. Mrs. de Mo ould go on our payroll, full

time, beginning that date - half her sal to Ye /charged to School of Mathema-
tics, half to Ceneral Administration.

M
Mr. Bradley has given yo }\alvo'l overtime hours on Saturday,
Januery Ilst and Sunday, February/1st. a ey charges should be charged %o
the Zmergency Committee of Atomic| Scientistg and bill sent to Miss Beth Olds,
1126 East 59th Street, Chiecago 37, ¢ jz

/

|
|

\ i
Nt -

Copy: Dr. Goldstine
v Mr. Bradley
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February 17, 1956

Mr. William T. mrﬂ, JT»
Electronic Computer Froject
Institute for Advanced Study
Frinceton, New Jersey

Dear Bill:

I am quite bappy to be able to inform you that Dr. Oppenheimer,
the Director of the Institute for Advanced Study, has authorized me to
increase your salary to $8,000 per year effective March 1, 1956.

Yours very truly,

Herman H. Goldstine
HHGesg *
cc: Twr. Oppenheimer
Mr. Morgan
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THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

February 21, 1555

Institute for Advanced Study
FPrinceton, New Jersey

Dear lir. Esefe;
I am plessed to inform you that effective Mereh i,
1955 your salary will be $5750 per annum. I am indeed
happy to lsarn how well you have been doing in your capacity
&s engineer in charge of the operatiom of our machine.
Very truly yours,

Robert Oppenheimsr, Director
Institute for Advenced Study

HEG/epb
CC: Mr. Horgan



Records of the Office of the Director: Special Projects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1/ Personnel A-K
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

THE INsSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

January 15, 195k

Mr. Williem Keefe, Jr.
Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Bill:

I am quite happy to be able to inform you that
Dr. Oppenheimer, the Director of the Institute for Advanced
Study, has authorized me to inerease your salary to $4750
per year effective Jamuary 1, 195k.

Very truly yours,

Herman H. Goldstine

HEG/cpb

CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Mr. Morgan
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Seete,
THE INsSTITUTE FOrR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROIECT

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

July 29, 1953

Mr, William Eeefe, Jr.
Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey
Dear Bill:
- I am pleased to inform you that effective July 1, 1953
your salary has been increased $500.00 per year on the recom-
mendation of Mr. Pomereme.

Sincerely,

Herman H. Goldstine
HHG/eph

CC: Mrs. Jaffin
Miss Trinterud
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THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Jamuary 6. 1953

Mr. ¥illiam Keefe
Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jeresey
Dear Mr. Eeefe:

I am pleased to confirm the arrangement made by
Mr. Pomerene and yourself in regard to your eppointment ae
& junior engineer on the Computer Project at $4,000 per
year effective January 1, 1953.

Very truly yours,

Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Institute for Advenced Study

EHG/cpb

Goldstine
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Dr, Cordon Eent

Tlectronie Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, lew Jersey

Dear Gordon:

Wr,mnimm tmmmform
Study, has authorized me to grant you an ase
for length of service. m:imremiatnbeﬂ5.00w
year effective ipril 1, 1953.

Very truly yours,

John von Neumann

bnd  Aoolda



"This is the first case of paying a wife's expenses.

Luella has paid travel by auto expenses for a
family, would expect to pay a furniture moving bill,
and has paid for a man's travel.

von Neumann in his letter has committed us to

pay travel and moving expenses, and if we were not
to charge it to the contract, the Institute would
have to bear the cost. Goldstine thought it was
worth trying through the contract. If a disallowancs
is made, it might be made on the difference between
air and cheaper means of travel for the wife. A
Navy auditor told Luella he thought the Navy would
disallow it; but the army is more XEWENNE,Zenerous.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Feb, 28, 1952

Memorandum to Dr. Oppenheimer Re:Travel on ECP
From LTrinterud

A new employee of the ECP, Gordon Kent,
has come from California and I have paid $184 in air
expenses to get him here the first of January. Just
now his wife has come, also by air and T have the
travel voucher (attached) for payment. Also vonNeumann's
letter promising him moving expenses.

I thought I would like your approval of
the travel voucher before I pay it in case it should
become a disallowance that the Institute would have to
accept later.



‘Records of the Offcs
Fram e Shoy

Kay:

We are holding the original
letter until we have JRO's
aprroval. Would appreciate your
letting us know as soon as you
have his approval.

Betty
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TuE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

4 December 1951

Mr. Gordon Kent
1080 College Avenue
Palo Alto, California

Dear Mr. Kent:

I heve just learned from Jim Pomerene that you will
be eble to take & position with us on the Computer Project
as an engineer starting early in January.

I am accordingly writing with the approval of the
Director of the Institute for Advanced Study, Dr. Robert Oppen-
heimer, to meke official our offer to you. I understand that
you and Jim have agreed on a salary of $6000 per year and I
suggest that we consider you as starting on January 1, 1952.
I also am able to tell you that we will pay your traveling
expenses from California and will also be able to pay the ex-

penses attendant upon moving your perscnal household effects
to Princeton.

I look forward to seeing you.

Sincerely yours,

John von Neumann

HHEG:edb
CC: Dr. Oppenheimer «
Miss Trinterud
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December 13, 1951 R

Dear. Mr. Kent: s

I am very unhacpy to tell you that I was unable to hold the lit ap.rtiant
about which I wrote you earlier in the month, The landlady went ahead rented it
without bothering to notify me. I will, of course, keep looking and let y'ou\knu
of anything that turne up. . B

g

1t may be necessary simply to rent a room at the start, housing seems tg be
-exceptionally acute this' time of the year, but I know that eventually w\‘uﬂaﬂ
you something. ; )

{\

Please do not hesitate to let me imow of anything I can do toholpyou,ui‘l X

I most certainly will Yet yom kmow of anything that tumms up.

Sincerely yours,

(¥Mrs. RButh W, Barnett)

Mr. Bordon Kent
1060 College Ave.
Palo Alto, California
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1080 College Avenue
Palo Alto, Cal.

December 10, 1951

Mrs. Ruth ¥W. Barnett

The Institute For Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mrs. Barnett:

The apartment you described in your letter
of December 6th sounds ideal to us. We are looking
forward to the job of fixing it up to sult our
needs and tastes, apd I feel sure that our efforts
will be well rewarded. The terms of the lease and
the reﬁt are quite satisfactory, so by all means
hang onto it for us.

I hope that a deposit will not be necessary
to bind the contraTet; but if it is, please let me
know at your convenlence.

Let me tell you a_gain that we are very
grateful for being relieved of the burdensome

task of Tfinding housing.

Sincerely yours,

Crrten nd—

Gordon Kent
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Dedember 6, 1951

Dea Mr. Eent:

Thank youfor your lstter of December 2, in prompt reply to my inquiry
about your housing needs.

I wanted to let you know that I have located an apartment in Princeton
near the shopping center for $76.00 a month. 011 heat is furnishéd, the tenant
pays for utilities. There are three average size rooms, kitchen and bath, The
furniturely though far from modern or elegant, is adequate, but you would
probably want to fill in with a few pieces of your owne. One of the room, used
as a bedroom by the present tenant, was formerly a sun porch and would probably
be of especial interest to Mrs. fent. The lease must run until next September
but Dr, Goldstine tells me that you will be here on a long term basis. If,
between now and September, you managed to locate an apartment you preferred,

I am pretty certain you could find a subelet for this one. I might add that
there is a large roem and bath in the basement for the use of the tenant

and while it would need a great deal of cleaning and "fixing", has fine posss~
ibilities as a study or play rooms Albtogether, I think this a very good buy.
The rent is reasonable for Frinceton and the location is good.

I would appreciate it very much if you would let me know at your earliest

convenience whethterar not you care to accept this spartment, as I must notify
the landlord very soon, and apartments are difficuly to hang onto.

Sincerely yours,

(Mrs. “uth W, Barnett)

Mr, Cordon fent
Palo Alto, California
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1080 College Ave.
Palo Alto, Cal.

Dec. 2, 1951

Mrs. Ruth VW. Barnett
The Institute For Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mrs. Barnett:

Thankyou for your letter of November 27;
needless to say, I am delighted to know that
you will be able to look for housing for us before
our arrival.

Since we have no family, we will need a
modest furnished apartment. lMrs Kent is an artist,
and we would like enough space so that she will
be able to spread her work out without occupying
the entire apartment. I think that either a four
room unit or a three room unit with a large living
room would be entirely satisfactory. We are indifferent
to noisy neighbors; in fact, I am an amatuer musician
and am willing to tolerate a good deal of noise in
exchange for the privilege of making some myself.

Not knowing what rentals in Princeton are,
it 1s difficult for me to give you a figure that
is realistic. I would think that $85 a month is
a reasonable figure.

I expeet to arrive in Princeton about Jan. 3.
Mrs. Kent will not be coming until February, so it
is not absolutely necessary that we have an apartment
by the first of the year.

Thankyou very much for your efforts on our
behalf.

Sincerely yours,

& romiey i —

Gordon Kent
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November 27, 1951

Dear Mr. Kent:

IhﬁbﬁnMomdtMtyoumm. Eent are planning to arrive
at the Electrinic Computer Project early in January.

Since the apartments in the Insitute Housing Project have long been
assigned for the second tem it would be of tremendous help to me if you
could inform me, at the earliest possible time what your housing needs will
be. Apartments in the town of Princeton are, as everywhere, very hard to
get and often very expengive, If you would let me lmow when you plan to
arrive and what you plan to pay in rent I will most certainly do the best
I can to make suitable housing arrenfements for you.

Sincerely yours,
(Mrs. Futh W. Barnett)

Mr, Gordon Kent
1080 College Avenue
Palo Alto, California



Records of the Office of the Director: Specialmjeﬁs: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1/ Personnel A-K \ N “O _",\- g
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA. e L 5

THE INsTiTUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMFUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

June 2, 195%

Mr. T. Kinoshita
Institute for ‘dvanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Kiposhita:

I am writing with the approvel of Professor von Neumsnn
to offer you 2 position with the computer project =s a phys-
icist under the terms of Contract No. DA-35-034-0RD-1330 at
a galary of $400 per month for the month of June 1954 and for
the monthe of July and August 1954 providing thet a contract
with the Tepartwent of Defense ls extended for the fisecal

year begimning July 1, 195k.
Very truly yours,

Herman H. Coldstine
cpb

CC: Dr. Oppenheimer
Mr. Mergan
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROIJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

May 18, 1953

n.mw
205 West B3rd Street
New York 2k, New York

Dear Mr. Kochen:

I have heard from Dr. Goldstine of your recent visit
to the Institute and of your interest in our mathematical
group et the Computer Project.

With the spproval of Dr. Robert Oppenheimer, the
Director of the Imstitute for Advanced Study, I am pleased
to offer you & position in the mathematical group at a
starting salary of $4,000 per year. I understand that this
rate is agreesble to you and that you can etart working in
the fall.

I would eppreciate learning from you the approximate
date when you can begin so that we may make the necessary
arrangements at thie end. I look forward to meeting you vwhen

you join ua.
Very truly yours,
John von Neumann
HHEG.cpb
CC: :;.omm/

Rlvill reesige his Phd Brome
Coluwebia. tas ‘P”.%
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

May 26, 1948

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mrs. Eleanor Leary

FROM: Professor John ven Neumann

Dr. Goldstine has recommended a salary increase of $100
fo;Ei Kgrn;:;;i;:\ which represents an increase from $2300 to
$2400 per year. If this is agreeable to you, as I understand that
it is, I would appreciate your mailing out the enclosed notification

to Miss Kondopria.

Sincerely yours,

o Y oWl
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May 26, 1948

Miss Akrevoe Kondopria
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

==
Dear Miss Kondopr;u/‘
/

g CHEET

I am pleased to be able to tell
recommended an increase in your salary
and the Director's 0ffice has approve
July 1, 1948.

per year,

& N e

Sincerely yours,

JOHN VON NEUMANN

CC: Miss Trinte
Mrs. Leary
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N emorandum

o Dr. Oppenhedwer = . . - Date. 2/24/48
Progi JETIRNVEINE 5 g e m ET e Re_  Akrevoe Kondopria
As of June 1, 1946 Secy to Computer Project (HHGoldstine) $2000 yr plus $25 mont!

commuting allowance from Philadelphia.

July 1, 1947 i $2300 no commuting allowance

Charged to Tlectronic Computer Project.
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